OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Date /Time: Tuesday, June 23, 2015 @ 6:00 P.m.
Location: Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, W1 53589)
Members: Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)
Item # AGENDA
1 Call to Order
2 Communications:
3 Reports - Contingency / May Treasurer’ s Report
4 Approval of June 9, 2015 Minutes
5 Y ear to Date Budget Update
6 Discussion Regarding TIF Policy
7 Future Agenda Items
ADJOURNMENT

**The Meeting May Close Per State Statute 19.85(1)(e), deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public
properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or
bargaining reasons require a closed session, and then reopen for the regular course of business.

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that
time, please use the Fifth Street entrance.
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2015 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2015 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 06/18/2015 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 06/18/2015 $80,000







06/17/2015 03:28 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 1/3
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2015 TO 05/31/2015
Beginning GL Balance: 801,262.05
Add: Cash Receipts 1,179,176.88
Less: Cash Disbursements (859,317.70)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (448,476.75)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 1,096,730.14
Ending GL Balance: 1,769,374.62
Ending Bank Balance: 1,839,252.95
Add: Miscellaneous Transactions 156.00
Add: Deposits in Transit
06/01/2015 Deposit ID: 402 213.50
05/29/2015 Deposit ID: 391 930.50
06/01/2015 Deposit ID: 392 79,532.68
CC CREDIT 128.99
CC CREDIT 48.69
80,854.306
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
03/26/2014 47689 RICHARDS, SUSAN 57.12
11/20/2014 49874 KRIS SCHWARTZ 14.00
12/31/2014 50317 JILL HAUK 14.15
01/08/2015 50427 KRISTINE HOLZHUTER 8.14
01/22/2015 50594 JEFF CALKINS 9.00
02/05/2015 50769 MICHAEL OR KARLA MALONEY 293.58
02/26/2015 50942 ANNE JONES 56.00
02/26/2015 50981 CINDY WAGNER 165.00
03/05/2015 51019 CHERYL LEARN 5.97
03/19/2015 51122 DINO LINGO 67.46
03/19/2015 51164 CINDY OR BRAD WAGNER 324.00
04/09/2015 51290 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,630.96
04/16/2015 51350 LEE DICKERT 77.48
04/16/2015 51354 FBINAA 85.00
04/16/2015 51355 FORREST ANDERSON 152.38
04/16/2015 51368 DAVID LINDLEY 2,500.00
04/16/2015 51379 FRANKLIN RIMMERT 85.02
04/23/2015 51454 LINDA HALVERSON 56.00
04/23/2015 51485 SCOTT'S LAWN CARE 40.00
05/07/2015 51567 ANDREA RAINKA 35.00
05/07/2015 51575 CAROLE BROWN 70.00
05/07/2015 51585 DIANE GJERMO 5.00
05/07/2015 51592 GRAND CHINA 7.00
05/07/2015 51613 PICK-N-SAVE 3.00
05/07/2015 51621 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 2,331.97





06/17/2015 03:28 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 2/3
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2015 TO 05/31/2015

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
05/07/2015 51623 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 7,668.40
05/14/2015 51647 ISADEX CORPORATION 70.00
05/14/2015 51652 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 42.00
05/14/2015 51654 TOWN OF RUTLAND 10,598.95
05/21/2015 51669 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,192.31
05/21/2015 51670 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 5,850.00
05/21/2015 51671 THE AGENCY GROUP INC 7,050.00
05/21/2015 51679 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 234.26
05/21/2015 51681 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 2,731.11
05/21/2015 51682 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 745.49
05/21/2015 51685 ERICKSON MASONRY 200.00
05/21/2015 51687 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 770.00
05/21/2015 51690 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 60.00
05/21/2015 51694 MONGREL MUSIC 1,750.00
05/21/2015 51695 MONGREL MUSIC 600.00
05/21/2015 51696 MONGREL MUSIC 500.00
05/21/2015 51702 STOUGHTON AREA EMS 218.78
05/21/2015 51710 UWHC 36.00
05/21/2015 51712 VIEVU 4,284.00
05/21/2015 51714 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 450.00
05/29/2015 51717 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 72.00
05/29/2015 51718 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 248.20
05/29/2015 51719 AUXIANT 17,456.30
05/29/2015 51720 BEACON ATHLETICS 2,080.00
05/29/2015 51721 CHICAGO TRIBUNE 226.20
05/29/2015 51722 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 661.56
05/29/2015 51723 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 330.81
05/29/2015 51724 DEPT OF REVENUE 470.80
05/29/2015 51725 DIANE GROENEWEG 12.99
05/29/2015 51726 DON HOUGAN 400.00
05/29/2015 51727 GARY NAUMAN 40.00
05/29/2015 51728 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 1,208.20
05/29/2015 51729 GILDA MATTES 14.24
05/29/2015 51730 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 70.82
05/29/2015 51731 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS 429.00
05/29/2015 51732 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC 3,000.00
05/29/2015 51733 JINING WANG 17.95
05/29/2015 51734 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 57,382.00
05/29/2015 51735 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1,163.41
05/29/2015 51736 STEPHEN LAWRENCE 284 .42
05/29/2015 51737 MELLI LAW S.C. 630.00
05/29/2015 51738 TOM NAUMAN 75.00
05/29/2015 51739 PETER KUDRNA 20.00
05/29/2015 51740 PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON DANE CO 209.00

VOIDED 06/04/2015
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User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2015 TO 05/31/2015
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
05/29/2015 51741 RANDY PEACH 600.00
05/29/2015 51742 RHEA EWING 145.00
05/29/2015 51743 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 868.00
05/29/2015 51744 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 200.00
05/29/2015 51745 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 243.00
05/29/2015 51746 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 437.00
05/29/2015 51747 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 392.86
05/29/2015 51748 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 17.90
05/29/2015 51749 ROBERT YOUNGER 1,217.50
Payroll Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
05/22/2015 51667 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 4,120.00
Total - 79 Outstanding Checks: 150,888.69
Adjusted Bank Balance 1,769,374.62
Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: DATE:






06/17/2015 03:31 PM

CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page:

1/2

User: JULLE FROM 05/01/2015 TO 05/31/2015
DB: Stoughton
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning

Balance Total Total
Fund Description 05/01/2015 Debits Credits
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 1,546,726.78 0.00 0.00
100 GENERAL FUND 4,350,330.14 1,670,943.26 1,795,221.33
203 TID #3 FUND 622,423.90 7.44 835.00
204 TID #4 FUND 1,295,729.73 29.45 835.00
205 TID #5 FUND 5,945.93 0.00 1,686.00
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 0.00 2,823.61 2,923.61
215 LIBRARY FUND 0.00 77,348.43 54,733.28
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 329,973.26 7,506.44 1,019.92
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 11,965.87 0.31 0.00
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 1,769.23 0.00 0.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 155,018.15 90,846.70 0.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 664,389.30 40,688.49 10,636.83
225 33,045.35 0.00 0.00
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 183,866.51 5.27 0.00
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 39,312.16 1.24 0.00
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 3,833.32 1,857.00 20.99
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 1,781.45 0.00 716.00
231 SENIORS IN NEED 26,854.60 10,200.93 2,439.86
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 423,020.31 347.71 30.00
233 HOLIDAY FUND 14,667.92 0.00 0.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 79,102.11 296.24 2,494.06
235 LANDMARKS 1,657.11 0.00 0.00
236 TREE COMMISSION 1,502.00 2,667.00 1,432.50
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 4,650.00 0.00 0.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 56,865.81 0.00 881.11
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 32,445.93 8,332.92 3,347.03
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 691,540.75 6.51 0.00
244 CDBG FUND (11,161.88) 0.00 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND (134,304.62) 176,151.46 111,583.82
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 34,599.49 0.31 0.00
247 TOURISM FUND 29,714.91 3,367.62 10,954.86
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 52,070.07 30,000.00 847.82
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND (166,968.16) 138,884.40 104,215.75
252 K9 FUND 9,817.87 225.00 40.19
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 58,122.83 19,480.04 30,100.61
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 85,466.68 32,904.58 38,710.53
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 52,715.42 209,942.62 206,585.65
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND (540,296.66) 5,016.41 0.00
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 1,798,042.94 429,688.10 674,980.23
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 29,659.93 234,000.00 213,624.88
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 196,134.35 25,133.78 3,854.51
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 643,271.15 8.06 0.00

Ending
Balance
05/31/2015

1,546,726.
4,226,052.
621,596.
1,294,924.
4,259.
(100.
22,615.
336,459.
11, 966.
1,769.

.85

245,864

694,440.
33,045.
183,871.
39,313.
5,669.
1,065.
34,615.
423,338.
14,667.
76,904.
1,657.
2,736.
4,650.
55,984.
37,431.
691,547.
(11,161.
(69,736.
34,599.
22,127.
81,222.
(132,299.
10,002.
47,502.
79, 660.
56,072.
(535,280.
1,552,750.
50,035.
217,413.
643,279.

78
07
34
18
93
00)
15
78
18
23

96
35
78
40
33
45
67
02
92
29
11
50
00
70
82
26
88)
98)
80
67
25
51)
68
26
73
39
25)
81
05
62
21





06/17/2015 03:31 PM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 2/2
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2015 TO 05/31/2015
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning
Balance Total Total

Fund Description 05/01/2015 Debits Credits
603 EMS (90,736.18) 45,351.13 37,755.14

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Ending
Balance
05/31/2015

(83,140.19)

12,624,565.76

3,264,062.46

3,312,506.51

12,576,121.71





06/17/2015 03:32 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Pag
User: JULIE Post Date from 05/01/2015 - 05/31/2015 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

Total of 683 Receipts 1,179,176.88
*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,678.93
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 3,623.17
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 720.83
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 8,968.82
100-00000-13010 GARBAG 343.75
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 1,073.52
100-00000-13010 PENALT 11.16
100-00000-13010 PW-SNO 170.00
100-00000-13010 RENT-S 200.00
100-00000-13010 ST OPE 350.00
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 825.00
100-00000-13030 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-PAYROLL PAYBACK 5,180.98
100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 422.50
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,344.15
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 15,162.24
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 455.00
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 15.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 30.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 7,512.33
100-00000-41310-10100000 ELECTRICAL UTILITY PILOT 389,487.00
100-00000-41312-10100000 WATER UTILITY PILOT 352,759.00
100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 617.88
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 1,110.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 6,480.00
100-00000-44120-31600000 CIGARETTE 100.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 165.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 11,171.27
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 2,852.70
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 2,262.70
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 2,063.16
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 1,460.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 670.00
100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 15.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 840.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 54.94
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 45.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 11,374.06
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 525.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 775.00
100-00000-46590-30300000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 93.50
100-00000-46590-30400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 93.50
100-00000-46590-30500000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 93.50
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 93.50
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 62.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 360.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 978.00
100-00000-46750-32450300 RECREATION 11,860.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 1,060.00
100-00000-46750-32451700 RECREATION 2,471.00
100-00000-46750-32453500 RECREATION 175.00
100-00000-46750-32453600 RECREATION 3,050.00
100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 465.00
100-00000-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,455.00
100-00000-46752-32455800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 556.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 44.00
100-00000-46752-32456100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 100.00
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User: JULIE Post Date from 05/01/2015 - 05/31/2015 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution

100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 336.00
100-00000-46752-32456600 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 638.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 510.00
100-00000-46752-32457600 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 35.00
100-00000-46756-50100000 UNDERWRITING 225.00
100-00000-46757-50100000 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 155.00
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 217.39
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 355.73
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 1,633.00
100-00000-48309-10100000 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 1,900.00
100-00000-48410-10100000 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 2,916.79
100-00000-48503-30300000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 107.25
100-00000-48503-30400000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 107.25
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 420.25
100-00000-48503-50400000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 107.25
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 387.24
100-00000-48509-10100000 DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUN 47,000.00
100-00000-48541-10100000 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 1,000.00
100-51510-50211-40800000 POSTAGE 28.38
100-52100-50215-31100000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 2.87
100-52100-50340-30900000 OPERATING EXPENSES 45.30
100-53200-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES 28.91
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 (418.10)
100-56300-50212-20600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 70.00
100-56300-50212-32200000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 210.00
215-00000-46710 FINES 70.07
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 232.88
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 666.51
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 1,050.26
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 65.75
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 131.48
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 131.48
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 236.20
217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 7,234.00
223-00000-42180 IMPACT FEE - LAND 68,549.92
223-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 22,293.68
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 35,794.93
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 384.88
224-00000-46435-50600000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 4,500.00
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 1,857.00
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 10,200.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 240.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 95.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 295.00
236-00000-48550 DONATIONS 2,667.00
242-00000-48521 DANCE DONATIONS 4,981.30
242-00000-48521-15000000 SPECIAL EVENTS 1,984.00
242-00000-48521-15400000 SPECIAL EVENTS 1,367.00
245-00000-13011 O EXP1 232.43
245-00000-13011 O EXP2 1,160.79
245-00000-13011 O EXP3 539.35
245-00000-13011 O EXP4 9,250.00
245-00000-13011 O EXP5 206.00
245-00000-13011 O EXP7 1,276.77
245-00000-46742-50210205 TICKET SALES (334.00)
245-00000-46742-50215002 TICKET SALES 16,780.00
245-00000-46742-50215006 TICKET SALES 1,175.00
245-00000-46742-50215018 TICKET SALES 1,280.00
245-00000-46742-50215025 TICKET SALES 825.00

245-00000-46742-50215029 TICKET SALES 419.00
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User: JULIE

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Pag

3/3

Post Date from 05/01/2015 - 05/31/2015 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

245-00000-46742-50215031 TICKET SALES 352.00
245-00000-46745-50210205 REVENUE-FEES 2,632.89
245-00000-46920-50310205 MEMBERSHIPS 1,800.00
245-00000-48500-50210205 DONATIONS 632.00
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 3,367.62
251-00000-13010 RET HE 4,589.97
251-00000-13010 RETAIN 367.53
251-00000-13010 UTILHE 27,934.67
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 215.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 3,353.55
400-00000-13010 STORMS 174.01
400-00000-13010 WASH/5 2,186.44
411-00000-13010 RENT 14,419.92
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 2,612.00
603-00000-13010 EMS-0 757.00

TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 1,179,176.88

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND

215 LIBRARY FUND

217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

224 STORM SEWER FUND

229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
231 SENIORS IN NEED

232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
234 FOOD PANTRY

236 TREE COMMISSION

242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND

247 TOURISM FUND

251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

252 K9 FUND

270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

400 CONSTRUCTION FUND

411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND
603 EMS

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS:

915, 943.
2,348.
7,470.

90,843.
40,679.
1,857.
10,200.
335.
295.
2,667.
8,332.
38,227.
3,367.
32,892.
215.
3,353.
2,360.
17,031.
757.

1,179,176.88





06/17/2015 03:34 PM JOURNALS REPORT Page:
FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2015 TO 05/31/2015
Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/05/2015 Ref Numl: '1251'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 75.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 75.00
75.00 75.00
05/06/2015 Ref Numl: '1252"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 40.00
40.00 40.00
05/06/2015 Ref Numl: '1253"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
05/07/2015 Ref Numl: '1254"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 200.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 200.00
200.00 200.00
05/07/2015 Ref Numl: '1255!
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
05/08/2015 Ref Numl: '1256'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 376.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 376.00
376.00 376.00
05/11/2015 Ref Numl: '1257!
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 50.00
50.00 50.00
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

JOURNALS REPORT

FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2015 TO 05/31/2015

Page: 2/7

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/11/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1258'
GL Trx #: 17237
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 685.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 685.00
685.00 685.00
05/13/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1237'
GL Trx #: 17126
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 43,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 43,000.00
43,000.00 43,000.00
05/14/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1259'
GL Trx #: 17238
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
05/15/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1292'
GL Trx #: 18091
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
05/18/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1293"
GL Trx #: 18092
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.08
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.08
98.08 98.08
05/18/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1294"
GL Trx #: 18093
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
05/18/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1295!
GL Trx #: 18094
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
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05/26/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1275"
GL Trx #: 17597
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 700,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 700,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 200,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 200,000.00
900,000.00 900, 000.00
05/26/2015 Ref Numl: '1296'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
05/27/2015 Ref Numl: '1279'
PRIMARY CHECKING 260-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 19,477.97
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 260-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 19,477.97
19,477.97 19,477.97
05/27/2015 Ref Numl: '1280'
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10,974.64
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10,974 .64
10,974.64 10,974.64
05/27/2015 Ref Numl: '1281'
PRIMARY CHECKING 270-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 68,809.95
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 68,809.95
68,809.95 68,809.95
05/27/2015 Ref Numl: '1300'
PRIMARY CHECKING 270-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 68,809.95
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 68,809.95
68,809.95 68,809.95
05/27/2015 Ref Numl: '1301'
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10,974.64
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10,974.64
10,974.64 10,974.64





06/17/2015 03:34 PM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 4/7
User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2015 TO 05/31/2015
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/27/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1302'
GL Trx #: 18264
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10,952.66
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10,952.66
10,952.66 10,952.66
05/27/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1303"
GL Trx #: 18265
PRIMARY CHECKING 270-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 68,965.75
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 68,965.75
68,965.75 68,965.75
05/27/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1334'
GL Trx #: 18512
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
05/29/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1297'
GL Trx #: 18096
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 313.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 313.00
313.00 313.00
05/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1306"'
GL Trx #: 18340
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 446.40
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 446.40
446.40 446.40
05/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1307'
GL Trx #: 18341
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,013.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 5,013.00
5,013.00 5,013.00
05/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1308"
GL Trx #: 18342
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5.07
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 5.07
5.07 5.07
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05/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1309'
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 44,594.13
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES .13
44,594.13 .13
05/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1310'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST .00
50.00 .00
05/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1311'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 11,299.89
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES .89
11,299.89 .89
05/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1312'
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ; .00
25.00 .00
05/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1313"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 34,352.84
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-00000-46755-10100000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE .84
34,352.84 .84
05/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1314'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 822.38
PAYROLL PAYABLE 100-00000-21500 PAYROLL PAYABLE .38
822.38 .38
05/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1329'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 48.69
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 100-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE .69
48.69 .69
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05/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: "1331'
GL Trx #: 18364
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 128.99
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 100-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 128.99
128.99 128.99
05/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1342'
GL Trx #: 18558
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 48.69
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 100-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 48.69
48.69 48.69
05/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1343"
GL Trx #: 18559
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 128.99
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 100-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 128.99
128.99 128.99
05/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1345'"
GL Trx #: 18561
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 163.29
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 QUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 163.29
163.29 163.29
1,301,341.60 1,301,341.60
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 749,388.55
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100-00000-11311 700,000.00
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 100-00000-21100
PAYROLL PAYABLE 100-00000-21500 822.38
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 13,413.57
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 135.00
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-00000-46755-10100000 34,352.84
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 55.07
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 446.40
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 163.29
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 25.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 43,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 43,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 260-00000-11100 19,477.97
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 260-00000-11302 19,477.97
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 10,952.66
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 10,952.66

PRIMARY CHECKING

270-00000-11100

68,965.

75
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WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 68,965.75
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 5,013.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 5,013.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 200,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 200,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 44,594.13
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 44,594.13

GRAND TOTAL: 1,141,417.06 1,141,417.06





06/17/2015 03:35 PM CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 1/3

User: JULIE CHECK DATE FROM 05/01/2015 - 05/31/2015
DB: Stoughton

Check Date Check Vendor Vendor Name Amount

Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

05/06/2015 153 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,042.40
05/06/2015 154 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,114.97
05/06/2015 155 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 9,258.38
05/07/2015 51566 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 266.25
05/07/2015 51567 005099 ANDREA RAINKA 35.00
05/07/2015 51568 000140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 6.49
05/07/2015 51569 000143 AT&T 69.03
05/07/2015 51570 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
05/07/2015 51571 000150 AUXIANT 21,533.90
05/07/2015 51572 002405 AZTLAND LLC 998.00
05/07/2015 51573 003094 BB COMMUNITY LEASING SERVICES 360.00
05/07/2015 51574 000165 BEACON ATHLETICS 72.00
05/07/2015 51575 005112 CAROLE BROWN 70.00
05/07/2015 51576 004708 BS&A SOFTWARE 12,860.00
05/07/2015 51577 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 76.72
05/07/2015 51578 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
05/07/2015 51579 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 473.54
05/07/2015 51580 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,874.81
05/07/2015 51581 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,601.99
05/07/2015 51582 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 882.60
05/07/2015 51583 000304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 18.77
05/07/2015 51584 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 295.13
05/07/2015 51585 005097 DIANE GJERMO 5.00
05/07/2015 51586 005107 STEVE ERICKSON 500.00
05/07/2015 51587 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 17.93
05/07/2015 51588 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 12,212.10
05/07/2015 51589 000351 FASTENAL COMPANY 4.30
05/07/2015 51590 001146 FIRST SUPPLY 179.04
05/07/2015 51591 000386 GALL'S INC 127.59
05/07/2015 51592 005114 GRAND CHINA 7.00
05/07/2015 51593 004130 SUSAN HEGER 226.32
05/07/2015 51594 001985 HONEY WAGON SERVICES INC 92.71
05/07/2015 51595 005109 SCOTT HURDA 50.00
05/07/2015 51596 000472 INKWORKS INC 1,890.32
05/07/2015 51597 003934 IVERSON CONSTRUCTION 2,436.00
05/07/2015 51598 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 520.10
05/07/2015 51599 000504 TERRY KAHL 75.00
05/07/2015 51600 004229 KANKAKEE NURSERY CO 4,819.00
05/07/2015 51601 004782 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 78,562.79
05/07/2015 51602 005096 SARA LENZ 270.00
05/07/2015 51603 005094 LISA LOUP 34.00
05/07/2015 51604 005110 MADISON COLLEGE FOUNDATION 500.00
05/07/2015 51605 000573 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 221.56
05/07/2015 51606 005111 HOLLY MANSON 250.00
05/07/2015 51607 001074 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. 30.00
05/07/2015 51608 005119 MEADOW VIEW CONDOMINIUMS 1,100.02
05/07/2015 51609 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 1,350.00
05/07/2015 51610 000630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT 150.00
05/07/2015 51611 005071 NAPA AUTO PARTS 153.00
05/07/2015 51612 005102 NORTHERN SKY THEATER, INC 400.00
05/07/2015 51613 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 3.00
05/07/2015 51614 005115 WANDA PUGH 60.50
05/07/2015 51615 001215 RICOH USA INC 7,825.00
05/07/2015 51616 005104 PAUL ROCKWELL 50.00
05/07/2015 51617 005106 PETE SCHULT 100.00
05/07/2015 51618 005105 BRIAN STARK 50.00
05/07/2015 51619 005117 STEEL WHEELS 5,000.00
05/07/2015 51620 005117 STEEL WHEELS 750.00
05/07/2015 51621 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 2,331.97
05/07/2015 51622 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 205.00
05/07/2015 51623 001937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 7,668.40
05/07/2015 51624 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 267.00
05/07/2015 51625 005113 CARRIE SWOFFORD 120.00
05/07/2015 51626 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 2,050.82
05/07/2015 51627 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 6,718.31
05/07/2015 51628 005103 WOODCRAFT # 504 14.50
05/07/2015 51629 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 411.28
05/14/2015 51630 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 19.60
05/14/2015 51631 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 153.29
05/14/2015 51632 000143 AT&T 61.20
05/14/2015 51633 000150 AUXIANT 9,333.05
05/14/2015 51634 000963 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP 9,100.00
05/14/2015 51635 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 76.72
05/14/2015 51636 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 411.91
05/14/2015 51637 005034 CTACCESS 2,174.50
05/14/2015 51638 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 327.00
05/14/2015 51639 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 372.00

05/14/2015 51640 001500 FAHRNER ASPHALT SEALERS LLC 25,977.00
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05/14/2015 51641 005060 FELLY'S FLOWERS 178
05/14/2015 51642 000362 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 416
05/14/2015 51643 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 9
05/14/2015 51644 005122 GREENWAY AUTO DETAIL , 000
05/14/2015 51645 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 105
05/14/2015 51646 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 327
05/14/2015 51647 002820 ISADEX CORPORATION 70
05/14/2015 51648 000504 TERRY KAHL 125
05/14/2015 51649 002367 MEICHER REAL ESTATE LLC 500
05/14/2015 51650 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 148
05/14/2015 51651 002187 PERKINS SALES INC 18
05/14/2015 51652 000773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 42
05/14/2015 51653 000776 ROUNDYS 018
05/14/2015 51654 000781 TOWN OF RUTLAND 598
05/14/2015 51655 000794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 170
05/14/2015 51656 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 174
05/14/2015 51657 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 30
05/14/2015 51658 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 339
05/14/2015 51659 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 231
05/14/2015 51660 000918 TRANSIT SOLUTIONS INC. 175
05/14/2015 51661 004737 UNIFORM DEN EAST 356
05/14/2015 51662 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 403
05/14/2015 51663 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 119
05/15/2015 156 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 706
05/15/2015 157 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 123
05/15/2015 158 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 564
05/15/2015 159 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 173
05/21/2015 51669 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 192
05/21/2015 51670 000102 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 850
05/21/2015 51671 004826 THE AGENCY GROUP INC 050
05/21/2015 51672 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 112
05/21/2015 51673 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 873.
05/21/2015 51674 000150 AUXIANT 410.
05/21/2015 51675 000150 AUXIANT 081.
05/21/2015 51676 000178 BJ ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC. 788.
05/21/2015 51677 005126 BPI COLOR 536.
05/21/2015 51678 004272 CHOICEl HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 99.
05/21/2015 51679 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 234.
05/21/2015 51680 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 130.
05/21/2015 51681 001386 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 ,731.
05/21/2015 51682 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 745.
05/21/2015 51683 003353 DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVI 50.
05/21/2015 51684 004841 E & N HUGHES CO INC 231.
05/21/2015 51685 003491 ERICKSON MASONRY 200.
05/21/2015 51686 001146 FIRST SUPPLY 40.
05/21/2015 51687 003374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 770.
05/21/2015 51688 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 538.
05/21/2015 51689 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC ,375.
05/21/2015 51690 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 60.
05/21/2015 51691 004696 HOYOS CONSULTING LLC ,000.
05/21/2015 51692 004254 LILY KILFOY 100.
05/21/2015 51693 005120 MERLIN LUSCHEN WOOD MAGIC 650.
05/21/2015 51694 002476 MONGREL MUSIC ,750.
05/21/2015 51695 002476 MONGREL MUSIC 600.
05/21/2015 51696 002476 MONGREL MUSIC 500.
05/21/2015 51697 005121 OLSON TOON LANDSCAPING, INC ,290.
05/21/2015 51698 005124 PDQ 150.
05/21/2015 51699 001642 REINDERS INC. 301.
05/21/2015 51700 001215 RICOH USA INC 276.
05/21/2015 51701 000820 SMITH PHOTOGRAPHY INC 396.
05/21/2015 51702 005123 STOUGHTON AREA EMS 218.
05/21/2015 51703 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 249.
05/21/2015 51704 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 50.
05/21/2015 51705 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 645.
05/21/2015 51706 002893 STOUGHTON YOUTH HOCKEY 290.
05/21/2015 51707 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 723.
05/21/2015 51708 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 100.
05/21/2015 51709 002236 US CELLULAR 192.
05/21/2015 51710 002810 UWHC 36.
05/21/2015 51711 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 2.
05/21/2015 51712 004678 VIEVU 284.
05/21/2015 51713 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 130.
05/21/2015 51714 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 450.
05/21/2015 51715 001028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 534.
05/21/2015 51716 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 2,053.
05/29/2015 160 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,545.
05/29/2015 161 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,492.
05/29/2015 162 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 6,937.
05/29/2015 163 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 171.
05/29/2015 51717 002554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 72.
05/29/2015 51718 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 248.
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05/29/2015 51719 000150 AUXIANT 17,456.30
05/29/2015 51720 000165 BEACON ATHLETICS 2,080.00
05/29/2015 51721 000229 CHICAGO TRIBUNE 226.20
05/29/2015 51722 003083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 661.56
05/29/2015 51723 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 330.81
05/29/2015 51724 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 470.80
05/29/2015 51725 005133 DIANE GROENEWEG 12.99
05/29/2015 51726 005138 DON HOUGAN 400.00
05/29/2015 51727 005136 GARY NAUMAN 40.00
05/29/2015 51728 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 1,208.20
05/29/2015 51729 005135 GILDA MATTES 14.24
05/29/2015 51730 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 70.82
05/29/2015 51731 001728 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS 429.00
05/29/2015 51732 000419 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC 3,000.00
05/29/2015 51733 005137 JINING WANG 17.95
05/29/2015 51734 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 57,382.00
05/29/2015 51735 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1,163.41
05/29/2015 51736 005131 STEPHEN LAWRENCE 284.42
05/29/2015 51737 000610 MELLI LAW S.C. 630.00
05/29/2015 51738 003268 TOM NAUMAN 75.00
05/29/2015 51739 005134 PETER KUDRNA 20.00
05/29/2015 51740 003157 PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON DANE CO 209.00
05/29/2015 51741 005139 RANDY PEACH 600.00
05/29/2015 51742 005132 RHEA EWING 145.00
05/29/2015 51743 001460 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 868.00
05/29/2015 51744 000799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 200.00
05/29/2015 51745 000827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 243.00
05/29/2015 51746 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 437.00
05/29/2015 51747 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 392.86
05/29/2015 51748 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 17.90
05/29/2015 51749 005130 ROBERT YOUNGER 1,217.50
3 TOTALS:

Total of 190 Checks: 1,086,780.39
Less 2 Void Checks: 227,431.97

Total of 188 Disbursements:

859, 348.

42
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05/11/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1227'
GL Trx #: 16998
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
10.00 10.00
05/22/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1274"
GL Trx #: 17596
RECREATION 100-00000-46750-55800000 RECREATION 63.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 10.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 53.00
63.00 63.00
05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1315"'
GL Trx #: 18349
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 11,798.16
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 11,798.16
11,798.16 11,798.16
05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1316"'
GL Trx #: 18350
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 4,400.59
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,400.59
4,400.59 4,400.59
05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1317"'
GL Trx #: 18351
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 95.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 95.00
95.00 95.00
05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1319'
GL Trx #: 18353
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 113.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 10.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 103.00
113.00 113.00
05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1320"'
GL Trx #: 18354
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 911.59
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 911.59
911.59 911.59
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05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1321"'
GL Trx #: 18355
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-56300-50212-20600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 14.16
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41500000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 208.08
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 77.52
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 299.76
OPERATING EXPENSES 261-55100-50340-20200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 27.03
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 27.03
326.79 326.79
05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1322"
GL Trx #: 18356
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 224-53300-50212-50600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 166.54
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 166.54
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-56300-50212-20600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 61.20
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 73.95
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 135.15
301.69 301.69
05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1323"
GL Trx #: 18357
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-30400000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 32.14
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 36.72
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 8.32
MISC EXPENSES 100-55500-50300-50100000 MISC EXPENSES 87.72
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 164.90
164.90 164.90
05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1324"
GL Trx #: 18358
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-31100000 OPERATING EXPENSES 20.47
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 600.50
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 620.97
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 230-54600-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 123.93
PRIMARY CHECKING 230-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 123.93
744.90 744.90
05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1325"
GL Trx #: 18359
DONATIONS 236-00000-48550 DONATIONS 215.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 236-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 215.00
215.00 215.00
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05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1326'
GL Trx #: 18360
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 25,562.30
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25,562.30
25,562.30 25,562.30
05/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1344'
GL Trx #: 18560
44,706.92 44,706.92
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 14,191.53
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 911.59
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 95.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 10.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31000000 113.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 11,798.16
RECREATION 100-00000-46750-55800000 63.00
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41500000 208.08
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41600000 674.45
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 57.52
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30600000 45.04
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-31100000 20.47
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-30400000 32.14
MISC EXPENSES 100-55500-50300-50100000 87.72
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-56300-50212-20600000 75.36
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 166.54
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 224-53300-50212-50600000 166.54
PRIMARY CHECKING 230-00000-11100 123.93
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 230-54600-50212 123.93
PRIMARY CHECKING 236-00000-11100 215.00
DONATIONS 236-00000-48550 215.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 25,562.30
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 25,562.30
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 4,400.59
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 4,400.59
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 27.03
OPERATING EXPENSES 261-55100-50340-20200000 27.03
GRAND TOTAL: 44,686.92 44,686.92
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PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2015

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 9,101.45 46,753.54 113,792.00 67,038.46 41.09
41000 TAXES 742,241 .47 6,171,667.89 8,422,456.00 2,250,788.11 73.28
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 617.88 156,645.38 1,721,585.00 1,564,939.62 9.10
44000 LICENSES & PERMITS 27,649.83 71,970.18 128,700.00 56,729.82 55.92
45000 FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 10,909.84 82,551.21 110,000.00 27,448.79 75.05
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 62,239.18 946,519.66 1,327,271.00 380,751.34 71.31
47000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 39,500.00 82,000.00 42,500.00 48.17
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 57,419.53 141,694.54 210,850.00 69,155.46 67.20
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 911,679.18 7,657,302.40 12,196,654.00 4,539,351.60 62.78
Expenditures
51100 LEGISLATIVE 4,198.35 16,793.40 47,005.00 30,211.60 35.73
51200 JUDICIAL 4,062.35 25,916.90 70,474.00 44,557.10 36.78
51300 LEGAL 630.00 17,600.65 87,500.00 69,899.35 20.12
51400 MAYOR 7,374.28 42,036.89 102,758.00 60,721.11 40.91
51420 CLERK 13,695.70 72,941.36 157,579.00 84,637.64 46.29
51440 ELECTION 1,196.12 8,931.09 14,200.00 5,268.91 62.90
51510 FINANCE DIRECTOR 50,205.42 223,184.28 559,493.00 336,308.72 39.89
51530 ASSESSOR 5,850.00 39,000.00 44,800.00 5,800.00 87.05
51550 HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 6,227.53 20,654.49 111,899.00 91,244.51 18.46
51800 CITY WEBSITE 0.00 201.66 5,000.00 4,798.34 4.03
51900 OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 0.00 49,907.60 25,000.00 (24,907.60) 199.63
51930 INSURANCE 0.00 193,592.04 219,100.00 25,507.96 88.36
52100 LAW ENFORCEMENT 215,666.13 1,030,507.38 2,708,828.00 1,678,320.62 38.04
52200 FIRE PROTECTION 23,024.90 127,813.32 472,471.00 344,657.68 27.05
52400 INSPECTION 7,033.56 36,779.85 102,697.00 65,917.15 35.81
53200 CITY BUILDINGS 11,213.79 54,328.18 175,865.00 121,536.82 30.89
53300 HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 100,318.40 443,490.48 986,342.00 542,851.52 44 .96
53310 SNOW REMOVAL 21.00 49,568.70 80,000.00 30,431.30 61.96
53400 ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 904.00 2,539.38 22,000.00 19,460.62 11.54
53420 STREET LIGHTING 10,563.33 44,956.32 140,000.00 95,043.68 32.11
53440 SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 32.91 133.73 0.00 (133.73) 100.00
53620 SANITATION 57,382.00 286,834.00 715,000.00 428,166.00 40.12
54600 SENIOR CENTER 38,299.78 199,494.08 541,647.00 342,152.92 36.83
54910 CEMETERY 3,796.32 9,649.89 36,000.00 26,350.11 26.81
55100 CULTURE 396.50 396.50 4,000.00 3,603.50 9.91
55200 PARKS 11,932.74 25,453.67 200,600.00 175,146.33 12.69
55300 RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 20,731.89 128,035.60 292,005.00 163,969.40 43.85
55400 YOUTH CENTER 8,309.12 56,366.07 179,144.00 122,777.93 31.46
55500 CABLE 12,461.79 48,235.83 135,760.00 87,524.17 35.53
56300 PLANNING 20,253.40 99,543.77 216,900.00 117,356.23 45.89
59200 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
59300 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 2,131,168.00 2,233,942.00 102,774.00 95.40
59400 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 303,027.93 679,027.93 736,240.00 57,212.07 92.23
59500 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 107,823.61 357,253.18 683,755.00 326,501.82 52.25
TOTAL Expenditures 1,046,632.85 6,522,336.22 12,188,004.00 5,665,667.78 53.51
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 911,679.18 7,657,302.40 12,196,654.00 4,539,351.60 62.78
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,046,632.85 6,522,336.22 12,188,004.00 5,665,667.78 53.51
(134,953.67) 1,134,966.18 8,650.00 (1,126,316.18).3,121.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenues

43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 9,039.41 230,248.00 221,208.59 3.93
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,243.25 11,145.71 26,000.00 14,854.29 42.87
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 75,000.00 311,958.35 567,955.00 255,996.65 54.93
TOTAL Revenues 77,243.25 332,143.47 824,203.00 492,059.53 40.30
Expenditures

55110 54,628.10 324,731.52 824,203.00 499,471.48 39.40
TOTAL Expenditures 54,628.10 324,731.52 824,203.00 499,471.48 39.40

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 77,243.25 332,143.47 824,203.00 492,059.53 40.30
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 54,628.10 324,731.52 824,203.00 499,471.48 39.40

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 22,615.15 7,411.95 0.00 (7,411.95) 100.00
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

Revenues

46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 24,929.89 261,825.32 642,450.00 380,624.68 40.75
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 632.00 4,107.23 5,000.00 892.77 82.14
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 69,027.93 69,027.93 131,104.00 62,076.07 52.65
TOTAL Revenues 94,589.82 334,960.48 778,554.00 443,593.52 43.02
Expenditures

55190 GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 40,396.52 301,338.80 762,542.00 461,203.20 39.52
TOTAL Expenditures 40,396.52 301,338.80 762,542.00 461,203.20 39.52

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 94,589.82 334,960.48 778,554.00 443,593.52 43.02
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 40,396.52 301,338.80 762,542.00 461,203.20 39.52

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 54,193.30 33,621.68 16,012.00 (17,609.68) 209.98
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MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

Revenues

0 Unclassified 0.00 87,066.00 48,783.00 (38,283.00) 178.48
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,016.41 43,272.55 94,915.00 51,642.45 45.59
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 2,131,168.00 2,887,428.00 756,260.00 73.81
TOTAL Revenues 5,016.41 2,261,506.55 3,031,126.00 769,619.45 74.61
Expenditures

58100 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,471,722.47 2,493,323.00 21,600.53 99.13
58200 INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 0.00 303,521.76 537,803.00 234,281.24 56.44
58290 363.00 713.00 0.00 (713.00) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 363.00 2,775,957.23 3,031,126.00 255,168.77 91.58

Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 5,016.41 2,261,506.55 3,031,126.00 769,619.45 74.61
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 363.00 2,775,957.23 3,031,126.00 255,168.77 91.58

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 4,653.41 (514,450.68) 0.00 514,450.68 100.00
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MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 72,325.00 72,325.00 0.00 100.00
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 34,605.00 0.00 (34,605.00) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 95.68 460.56 0.00 (460.56)  100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 90,000.00 2,251,675.00 2,161,675.00 4.00
TOTAL Revenues 95.68 197,390.56 2,324,000.00 2,126,609.44 8.49
Expenditures
57100 ENGINEERING 0.00 1,484.47 0.00 (1,484.47) 100.00
57330 STREETS 211,605.50 241,748.22 1,003,000.00 761,251.78 24.10
57331 BUILDINGS 7,453.42 52,695.92 931,000.00 878,304.08 5.66
57345 STORM WATER 3,710.62 9,790.64 370,000.00 360,209.36 2.65
57620 PARKS 0.00 12,893.00 0.00 (12,893.00) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 222,769.54 318,612.25 2,304,000.00 1,985,387.75 13.83
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 95.68 197,390.56 2,324,000.00 2,126,609.44 8.49
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 222,769.54 318,612.25 2,304,000.00 1,985,387.75 13.83
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (222,673.86) (121,221.69) 20,000.00 141,221.69 606.11
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 26,836.00 0.00 (26,836.00) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 234,000.00 260,000.00 795,640.00 535,640.00 32.68
TOTAL Revenues 234,000.00 286,836.00 795,640.00 508,804.00 36.05
Expenditures
57100 ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 45,500.00 45,500.00 0.00
57190 2,174.50 17,984.13 39,721.00 21,736.87 45.28
57210 14,306.07 86,874.42 129,300.00 42,425.58 67.19
57220 0.00 24,157.15 165,590.00 141,432.85 14.59
57331 BUILDINGS 86,509.20 230,390.98 270,000.00 39,609.02 85.33
57332 STREET CONSTRUCTION 32,082.03 34,605.89 141,400.00 106,794.11 24 .47
TOTAL Expenditures 135,071.80 394,012.57 791,511.00 397,498.43 49.78
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 234,000.00 286,836.00 795,640.00 508,804.00 36.05
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 135,071.80 394,012.57 791,511.00 397,498.43 49.78
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 98,928.20 (107,176.57) 4,129.00 111,305.57 2,595.70
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 1,322,624.34 11,070,139.46 19,950,177.00 8,880,037.54 55.49
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 1,499,861.81 10,636,988.59 19,901,386.00 9,264,397.41 53.45
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (177,237.47) 433,150.87 48,791.00 (384,359.87) 887.77
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
June 9, 2015 - 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Alderpersons Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Pat O’Connor, Tim Swadley and Mayor
Donna Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Planning Director Scheel, and Brett Johnson from
North American Fur Auctions

Absent and Excused: None

Call to order:
Christianson called the meeting to order at 6:00pm

Communications:
None

Reports / Contingency/ April Treasurer’s Report:
No action taken.

Approval of the May 16, 2015 Finance Committee Minutes:
Motion by Jenson, to approve the minutes from the May 26, 2015 Finance Committee
meetings, second by O’Connor. Motion carried 5-0.

Resolution Authorizing and Directing Staff to Prepare a Developer/ TIF Agreement
Between the City of Stoughton and North American Fur Auctions, INC for the
Business Park Expansion Lot

Brett Johnson, from North American Fur Auctions, INC introduced himself to the
committee. He explained that this new location would accommodate an 110,000 sq ft
building and that the business would employee 135 employees. He is hopeful to be
open at this location no later than July 2016. Finance Director Sullivan explained that
she would like to get the process started for creating the TIF district in that area and
would like to have that before the Council for approval on June 23, 2015.

Motion by Swadley, to approve the resolution authorizing and directing staff to prepare a
Developer/ TIF Agreement between the City of Stoughton and North American Fur
Auctions, INC for the Business Park Expansion Lot and to recommend to Council for
approval, second by O’Connor. Motion passed 5-0.

Resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of $2,725,000 General Obligation
Promissory Notes, Series 2015A

Joe Murray from Springsted addressed the committee. He explained that the City
received a Moody rating of Aa2, which is an excellent rating for a City the size of
Stoughton. He also explained that the bids that were received were very competitive.
He recommended that the borrowing bid be awarded to BOSC, Inc.






Motion by Swadley, to approve the resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of
$2,725,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2015A and to recommend to
Council for approval, second by O’Connor. Motion carried 5-0.

Discussion regarding Attorney RFP
Finance Director Sullivan explained that the current contract for the City attorney was
adopted in 2012 and expires on December 31, 2016.

Motion by O’Connor, to wait until 2016 to complete the Attorney RFP, second by
Jenson. Motion carried 5-0.

Future Agenda ltems:
- TIF Policy

Adjournment:
Motion by Jenson, to adjourn the Finance Committee meeting, second by Christianson.
Motion carried 5-0. The Finance Committee meeting adjourned at 6:24pm.
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE)| NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET| NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
100-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES (1,100.02) 5,397,816.98 7,570,544.00 2,172,727.02 71.30
100-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 1,095.49 1,095.49 5,000.00 3,904.51 21.91
100-00000-41310 ELECTRICAL UTILITY PILOT 389,487.00 389,487.00 395,000.00 5,513.00 98.60
100-00000-41311 ELECTRIC UTILITY DIVIDEND 0.00 0.00 19,212.00 19,212.00 0.00
100-00000-41312 WATER UTILITY PILOT 352,759.00 352,759.00 375,000.00 22,241.00 94.07
100-00000-41313 WATER UTILITY DIVIDEND 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00
100-00000-41320 SHA PILOT 0.00 23,364.84 46,500.00 23,135.16 50.25
100-00000-41321 DCHA PILOT 0.00 7,144.58 5,200.00 (1,944.58) 137.40
100-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42110 STORM SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42120 SANITARY SEWER (P & 1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42130 WATER MAIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42140 SIDEWALK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42150 STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42160 WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43410 STATE SHARED TAXES 0.00 0.00 543,000.00 543,000.00 0.00
100-00000-43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 0.00 0.00 218,141.00 218,141.00 0.00
100-00000-43420 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE 0.00 0.00 38,000.00 38,000.00 0.00
100-00000-43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 0.00 0.00 58,000.00 58,000.00 0.00
100-00000-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 0.00 3,200.00 3,600.00 400.00 88.89
100-00000-43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43523 COPS GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 0.00 131,595.74 527,212.00 395,616.26 24.96
100-00000-43533 STATE AID - STREETS 0.00 12,771.01 51,000.00 38,228.99 25.04
100-00000-43537 TAXI GRANT 0.00 0.00 158,000.00 158,000.00 0.00
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2015

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE), NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
100-00000-43545 RECYCLING GRANT 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00
100-00000-43690 OTHER STATE GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43691 STATE GRANTS- EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43692 FEMA ASSISTANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43693 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 0.00 0.00 58,000.00 58,000.00 0.00
100-00000-43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 617.88 9,078.63 31,632.00 22,553.37 28.70
100-00000-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43810 GRANTS- FROM UTILITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 1,110.00 10,700.00 18,000.00 7,300.00 59.44
100-00000-44111 OPERATORS 6,465.00 8,085.00 12,000.00 3,915.00 67.38
100-00000-44112 SODA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-44113 FOOD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-44120 CIGARETTE 100.00 800.00 1,200.00 400.00 66.67
100-00000-44150 MISC. LICENSE 165.00 3,375.00 7,000.00 3,625.00 48.21
100-00000-44200 BICYCLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-44210 DOG 0.00 1,712.75 2,000.00 287.25 85.64
100-00000-44300 BUILDING 11,171.27 21,441.11 41,000.00 19,558.89 52.30
100-00000-44310 ELECTRICAL 2,852.70 6,066.90 9,000.00 2,933.10 67.41
100-00000-44320 PLUMBING 2,262.70 4,836.90 9,000.00 4,163.10 53.74
100-00000-44330 HEATING 2,063.16 4,527.52 9,000.00 4,472.48 50.31
100-00000-44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
100-00000-44900 MISC 1,460.00 10,425.00 20,000.00 9,575.00 52.13
100-00000-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 10,104.84 66,378.21 95,000.00 28,621.79 69.87
100-00000-45130 PARKING FINES 805.00 16,173.00 15,000.00 (1,173.00) 107.82
100-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 15.00 (20.00) 5,000.00 5,020.00 (0.40)
100-00000-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 840.00 3,980.00 10,000.00 6,020.00 39.80
100-00000-46201 EMS - OTHER SERVICE CHARGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 99.94 562.54 10,000.00 9,437.46 5.63
100-00000-46220 FIRE DEPT FEES 0.00 77,267.00 166,000.00 88,733.00 46.55
100-00000-46290 MVD FEES (537.10) 4,679.60 15,000.00 10,320.40 31.20
100-00000-46300 PLAN - PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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100-00000-46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC 0.00 5,902.60 6,000.00 97.40 98.38
100-00000-46311-10100000 PLAN - PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46312 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MOWING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46313 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-SNOW 0.00 2,550.00 10,000.00 7,450.00 25.50
100-00000-46420 GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 467.50 739,952.21 715,000.00 (24,952.21) 103.49
100-00000-46430 STREET OPENING 625.00 2,700.00 5,000.00 2,300.00 54.00
100-00000-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 0.00 0.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 0.00
100-00000-46540 CEMETERY FEES 1,600.00 7,425.00 20,000.00 12,575.00 37.13
100-00000-46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 374.00 674.00 2,000.00 1,326.00 33.70
100-00000-46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES 0.00 (165.46) 0.00 165.46 100.00
100-00000-46600 MISC REV - SENIOR CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46610 NEWSLETTER 62.00 305.00 0.00 (305.00) 100.00
100-00000-46720 PARK RESERVATIONS 290.00 1,550.00 5,000.00 3,450.00 31.00
100-00000-46750 RECREATION 19,531.00 27,640.33 46,744.00 19,103.67 59.13
100-00000-46751 SWIM POND 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00
100-00000-46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 4,139.00 36,066.00 112,527.00 76,461.00 32.05
100-00000-46753 MEDIA CONSULTATION/MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 34,352.84 34,352.84 125,000.00 90,647.16 27.48
100-00000-46756 UNDERWRITING 225.00 450.00 5,000.00 4,550.00 9.00
100-00000-46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 155.00 648.00 4,000.00 3,352.00 16.20
100-00000-46758 CABLE - EQUIPMENT FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00
100-00000-47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 0.00 7,700.00 15,400.00 7,700.00 50.00
100-00000-47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO 0.00 17,700.00 35,400.00 17,700.00 50.00
100-00000-47430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 0.00 6,600.00 13,200.00 6,600.00 50.00
100-00000-47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 1,500.00 7,500.00 18,000.00 10,500.00 41.67
100-00000-48100 OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48110 INTEREST 500.15 2,977.76 23,000.00 20,022.24 12.95
100-00000-48111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 217.39 290.42 0.00 (290.42) 100.00
100-00000-48113 REBATE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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100-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00
100-00000-48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 355.73 1,064.74 0.00 (1,064.74) 100.00
100-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 1,033.00 4,132.00 12,396.00 8,264.00 33.33
100-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME 200.00 1,000.00 3,900.00 2,900.00 25.64
100-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 1,900.00 2,596.70 0.00 (2,596.70) 100.00
100-00000-48311 SALE TREES- STREET DEPT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48410 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 2,916.79 6,404.53 0.00 (6,404.53) 100.00
100-00000-48420 INSURANCE- REBATE 0.00 18,774.00 0.00 (18,774.00) 100.00
100-00000-48500 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 0.00 5,691.00 21,542.00 15,851.00 26.42
100-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 742.00 3,537.00 8,000.00 4,463.00 44.21
100-00000-48504 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 0.00 7,350.00 42,501.00 35,151.00 17.29
100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 387.24 23,803.24 29,500.00 5,696.76 80.69
100-00000-48506 DONATIONS - FRIENDSHIP FUND 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00
100-00000-48507 DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 0.00 1,055.00 1,000.00 (55.00) 105.50
100-00000-48509 DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUN 47,000.00 47,000.00 0.00 (47,000.00) 100.00
100-00000-48510 DONATIONS - UNDESIGNATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48511 DONATIONS- MEMORY WALK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48512 DONATIONS-SEN CNTR LOAN CLOSET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48519 FSAYC CONTRIBUTION 9,101.45 46,753.54 113,792.00 67,038.46 41.09
100-00000-48521 SPECIAL EVENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48522 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 0.00 432.00 7,000.00 6,568.00 6.17
100-00000-48523 DANE COUNTY DONATIONS 720.83 3,604.15 8,650.00 5,045.85 41.67
100-00000-48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 446.40 2,232.00 10,061.00 7,829.00 22.18
100-00000-48525 DONATIONS -REC DEPT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48540 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 0.00 250.00 5,000.00 4,750.00 5.00
100-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 1,000.00 9,500.00 3,300.00 (6,200.00) 287.88
100-00000-48542 SHOP WITH A COP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48570 TREE DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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100-00000-48571 HEGGESTAD ARBOR/OAK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48572 DIVERSITY DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49243 TRANSFER IN - FIRE PENSION FND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49260 TRANSFER IN - ECON DEV RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
100-00000-49555 TRANSFER IN - CABLE RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 911,679.18 7,657,302.40  12,196,654.00 4,539,351.60 62.78
TOTAL Revenues 911,679.18 7,657,302.40  12,196,654.00 4,539,351.60 62.78
Expenditures
Dept 51100-LEGISLATIVE
100-51100-50110 SALARIES 3,900.00 15,600.00 43,200.00 27,600.00 36.11
100-51100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 298.35 1,193.40 3,305.00 2,111.60 36.11
100-51100-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 51100-LEGISLATIVE 4,198.35 16,793.40 47,005.00 30,211.60 35.73
Dept 51200-JUDICIAL
100-51200-50110 SALARIES 961.54 4,639.43 12,501.00 7,861.57 37.11
100-51200-50120 WAGES 1,919.80 9,253.83 25,821.00 16,567.17 35.84
100-51200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 353.17 1,698.44 4,739.00 3,040.56 35.84
100-51200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 827.84 3,849.46 16,163.00 12,313.54 23.82
100-51200-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51200-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 18.36 1,000.00 981.64 1.84
100-51200-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 0.00 840.00 500.00 (340.00) 168.00
100-51200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 5,617.38 9,750.00 4,132.62 57.61
Total Dept 51200-JUDICIAL 4,062.35 25,916.90 70,474.00 44,557.10 36.78
Dept 51300-LEGAL
100-51300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 15,029.15 80,000.00 64,970.85 18.79
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100-51300-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 630.00 2,571.50 7,000.00 4,428.50 36.74
100-51300-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 51300-LEGAL 630.00 17,600.65 87,500.00 69,899.35 20.12
Dept 51400-MAYOR
100-51400-50110 SALARIES 4,668.80 22,513.70 59,862.00 37,348.30 37.61
100-51400-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 732.93 3,511.56 9,189.00 5,677.44 38.21
100-51400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,828.97 8,504.71 21,957.00 13,452.29 38.73
100-51400-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 65.00 1,500.00 1,435.00 4.33
100-51400-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 0.00 6,732.88 8,000.00 1,267.12 84.16
100-51400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 143.58 709.04 1,000.00 290.96 70.90
100-51400-50399 BUDGETING FOR OUTCOMES PROJECT 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 0.00
Total Dept 51400-MAYOR 7,374.28 42,036.89 102,758.00 60,721.11 40.91
Dept 51420-CLERK
100-51420-50110 SALARIES 0.00 11,592.20 54,465.00 42,872.80 21.28
100-51420-50120 WAGES 8,158.33 37,383.20 46,481.00 9,097.80 80.43
100-51420-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51420-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51420-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,061.66 6,551.10 14,544.00 7,992.90 45.04
100-51420-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,578.17 9,470.88 22,939.00 13,468.12 41.29
100-51420-50210 TELEPHONE 0.00 1,416.90 5,000.00 3,583.10 28.34
100-51420-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 23.00 3,850.00 3,827.00 0.60
100-51420-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS (2,601.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51420-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 838.56 2,211.22 5,300.00 3,088.78 41.72
100-51420-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,058.98 1,691.86 0.00 (1,691.86) 100.00
100-51420-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 2,601.00 2,601.00 5,000.00 2,399.00 52.02
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Total Dept 51420-CLERK 13,695.70 72,941.36 157,579.00 84,637.64 46.29
Dept 51440-ELECTION
100-51440-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51440-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51440-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51440-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS (56.00) 4,804.50 7,000.00 2,195.50 68.64
100-51440-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,215.33 1,583.55 1,200.00 (383.55) 131.96
100-51440-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 36.79 2,543.04 6,000.00 3,456.96 42.38
Total Dept 51440-ELECTION 1,196.12 8,931.09 14,200.00 5,268.91 62.90
Dept 51510-FINANCE DIRECTOR
100-51510-50110 SALARIES 7,697.60 37,119.08 88,407.00 51,287.92 41.99
100-51510-50120 WAGES 7,299.20 35,197.90 102,408.00 67,210.10 34.37
100-51510-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51510-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,194.35 10,553.58 27,573.00 17,019.42 38.28
100-51510-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,543.64 20,194.07 51,255.00 31,060.93 39.40
100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51510-50211 POSTAGE (28.38) 2,440.68 22,500.00 20,059.32 10.85
100-51510-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 986.35 1,299.33 4,000.00 2,700.67 32.48
100-51510-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 12,860.00 41,657.00 45,000.00 3,343.00 92.57
100-51510-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 479.39 1,274.75 5,000.00 3,725.25 25.50
100-51510-50217-10200000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51510-50217-41500000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51510-50217-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00
100-51510-50219 TAXI GRANT 12,212.10 48,973.81 160,000.00 111,026.19 30.61
100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 7,463.12 24,474.08 47,350.00 22,875.92 51.69
100-51510-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES (4,501.95) 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
100-51510-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 51510-FINANCE DIRECTOR 50,205.42 223,184.28 559,493.00 336,308.72 39.89
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Dept 51530-ASSESSOR
100-51530-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51530-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 5,850.00 39,000.00 42,000.00 3,000.00 92.86
100-51530-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 0.00 2,800.00 2,800.00 0.00
100-51530-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 51530-ASSESSOR 5,850.00 39,000.00 44,800.00 5,800.00 87.05
Dept 51550-HR/RISK MANAGEMENT
100-51550-50110-40900000 SALARIES 3,432.00 7,834.00 32,447.00 24,613.00 24.14
100-51550-50110-41100000 SALARIES 1,560.00 4,836.00 32,447.00 27,611.00 14.90
100-51550-50120-40900000 WAGES 0.00 0.00 10,846.00 10,846.00 0.00
100-51550-50120-41100000 WAGES 0.00 0.00 3,615.00 3,615.00 0.00
100-51550-50126-40900000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51550-50126-41100000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51550-50151-40900000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 498.52 1,109.33 6,256.00 5,146.67 17.73
100-51550-50151-41100000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 226.04 699.06 5,211.00 4,511.94 13.42
100-51550-50152-40900000 HEALTH INSURANCE 46.23 115.58 1,017.00 901.42 11.36
100-51550-50152-41100000 HEALTH INSURANCE 464.74 543.33 518.00 (25.33) 104.89
100-51550-50190-40900000 TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51550-50210-40900000 TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00
100-51550-50210-41100000 TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 0.00
100-51550-50211-40900000 POSTAGE 0.00 92.00 700.00 608.00 13.14
100-51550-50211-41100000 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51550-50212-40900000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 0.00
100-51550-50212-41100000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 0.00 900.00 900.00 0.00
100-51550-50310-40900000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 49.41 1,000.00 950.59 4.94
100-51550-50310-41100000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51550-50315-40900000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 133.23 2,500.00 2,366.77 5.33
100-51550-50315-41100000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51550-50340-40900000 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 4,867.55 8,542.00 3,674.45 56.98
100-51550-50340-41100000 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 375.00 3,000.00 2,625.00 12.50
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Total Dept 51550-HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 6,227.53 20,654.49 111,899.00 91,244.51 18.46
Dept 51800-CITY WEBSITE
100-51800-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 201.66 5,000.00 4,798.34 4.03
Total Dept 51800-CITY WEBSITE 0.00 201.66 5,000.00 4,798.34 4.03
Dept 51900-OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
100-51900-50150 CITY SHARE EMPOLYMENT TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51900-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51900-50153 SELF INSURED LOSSES 0.00 1,378.60 25,000.00 23,621.40 5.51
100-51900-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51900-50300 MISC EXPENSES 0.00 48,529.00 0.00 (48,529.00) 100.00
Total Dept 51900-OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 0.00 49,907.60 25,000.00 (24,907.60) 199.63
Dept 51930-INSURANCE
100-51930-50510 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 26,166.55 25,000.00 (1,166.55) 104.67
100-51930-50511 EXCESS LIABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 1,417.00 1,500.00 83.00 94.47
100-51930-50512 EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES LIABILITY 0.00 3,986.69 6,200.00 2,213.31 64.30
100-51930-50513 AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE 0.00 23,483.75 21,172.00 (2,311.75) 110.92
100-51930-50514 BOILER/MACHINERY INSURANCE 0.00 941.52 1,700.00 758.48 55.38
100-51930-50515 PROPERTY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 0.00
100-51930-50520 WORKERS COMP. INSURANCE 0.00 126,566.00 128,528.00 1,962.00 98.47
100-51930-50521 LIFE - DISABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51930-50523 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 11,030.53 11,000.00 (30.53) 100.28
Total Dept 51930-INSURANCE 0.00 193,592.04 219,100.00 25,507.96 88.36
Dept 52100-LAW ENFORCEMENT
100-52100-50110 SALARIES 7,387.20 35,622.34 96,291.00 60,668.66 36.99
100-52100-50120 WAGES 94,263.08 464,979.00 1,211,349.00 746,370.00 38.39
100-52100-50122 WAGES - DISPATCH 20,511.67 100,566.73 286,592.00 186,025.27 35.09
100-52100-50123 WAGES - PART TIME PATROL 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00
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100-52100-50124 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50125 OVERTIME - DISPATCH 981.58 2,975.90 12,000.00 9,024.10 24.80
100-52100-50126 OVERTIME 15,466.94 40,597.30 75,300.00 34,702.70 53.91
100-52100-50127-31100000 WAGES - PART TIME 1,709.03 6,847.59 19,500.00 12,652.41 35.12
100-52100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 24,528.85 115,097.80 284,464.00 169,366.20 40.46
100-52100-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 39,248.20 184,220.90 469,162.00 284,941.10 39.27
100-52100-50153-31100000 SELF INSURED LOSSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50154 EYE GLASSES- POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50190 TRAINING 1,306.96 9,478.90 28,000.00 18,521.10 33.85
100-52100-50210 TELEPHONE 1,032.99 5,534.96 17,000.00 11,465.04 32.56
100-52100-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 1,440.00 1,500.00 60.00 96.00
100-52100-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 171.13 5,021.35 33,500.00 28,478.65 14.99
100-52100-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 205.00 240.00 1,000.00 760.00 24.00
100-52100-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 5,847.78 14,000.00 8,152.22 41.77
100-52100-50241 DANE COM FEES 0.00 4,600.00 26,270.00 21,670.00 17.51
100-52100-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 1,164.95 3,079.12 11,000.00 7,920.88 27.99
100-52100-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 2,115.01 8,172.10 37,000.00 28,827.90 22.09
100-52100-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 4,623.81 19,606.01 47,000.00 27,393.99 41.71
100-52100-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 949.73 9,423.60 22,900.00 13,476.40 41.15
100-52100-50395 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00
100-52100-50396 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 0.00 7,156.00 0.00 (7,156.00) 100.00
100-52100-50397 SHOP WITH A COP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 52100-LAW ENFORCEMENT 215,666.13 1,030,507.38 2,708,828.00 1,678,320.62 38.04
Dept 52200-FIRE PROTECTION
100-52200-50110 SALARIES 10,556.80 44,538.69 82,139.00 37,600.31 54.22
100-52200-50120 WAGES 2,400.93 25,071.62 89,087.00 64,015.38 28.14
100-52200-50124 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS 1,485.00 5,350.46 99,000.00 93,649.54 5.40
100-52200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52200-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 260.00 3,665.00 0.00 (3,665.00) 100.00
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100-52200-50129 LONGEVITY - VOLUNTEERS 0.00 0.00 8,750.00 8,750.00 0.00
100-52200-50130 FIRE PENSION BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 35,500.00 35,500.00 0.00
100-52200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,321.68 10,911.53 34,245.00 23,333.47 31.86
100-52200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,801.94 11,396.81 44,065.00 32,668.19 25.86
100-52200-50190 TRAINING 0.00 791.33 3,280.00 2,488.67 24.13
100-52200-50210 TELEPHONE 85.46 683.74 3,900.00 3,216.26 17.53
100-52200-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 66.80 600.00 533.20 11.13
100-52200-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52200-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 0.00
100-52200-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 312.00 1,548.00 5,000.00 3,452.00 30.96
100-52200-50220 UTILITIES 1,241.58 9,429.46 25,000.00 15,570.54 37.72
100-52200-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 413.00 844.59 8,725.00 7,880.41 9.68
100-52200-50241 DANE COM FEES 0.00 782.06 2,950.00 2,167.94 26.51
100-52200-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 119.02 3,887.63 8,000.00 4,112.37 48.60
100-52200-50300 MISC EXPENSES 0.00 254.03 400.00 145.97 63.51
100-52200-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 900.00 900.00 0.00
100-52200-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 40.00 915.00 2,465.00 1,550.00 37.12
100-52200-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 582.94 1,743.37 10,000.00 8,256.63 17.43
100-52200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,404.55 5,933.20 7,515.00 1,581.80 78.95
100-52200-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 0.00 400.00 400.00 0.00
100-52200-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 0.00
100-52200-50396 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 52200-FIRE PROTECTION 23,024.90 127,813.32 472,471.00 344,657.68 27.05
Dept 52400-INSPECTION
100-52400-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 7,095.00 7,095.00 0.00
100-52400-50120 WAGES 4,531.20 21,850.25 54,087.00 32,236.75 40.40
100-52400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52400-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 7,224.00 7,224.00 0.00
100-52400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 673.39 3,224.89 9,885.00 6,660.11 32.62
100-52400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,828.97 8,504.71 20,806.00 12,301.29 40.88






06/18/2015

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2015

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE), NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
100-52400-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 3,200.00 3,600.00 400.00 88.89
Total Dept 52400-INSPECTION 7,033.56 36,779.85 102,697.00 65,917.15 35.81
Dept 53200-CITY BUILDINGS
100-53200-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 11,150.00 11,150.00 0.00
100-53200-50120 WAGES 3,673.60 17,714.67 57,203.00 39,488.33 30.97
100-53200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53200-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 2,889.00 2,889.00 0.00
100-53200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 566.12 2,700.87 10,295.00 7,594.13 26.23
100-53200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 903.82 4,202.77 15,128.00 10,925.23 27.78
100-53200-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 9.95 55.12 0.00 (55.12) 100.00
100-53200-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 1,849.41 6,242.93 17,000.00 10,757.07 36.72
100-53200-50220 UTILITIES 1,612.61 14,426.05 30,000.00 15,573.95 48.09
100-53200-50221 UTILITIES-BUILDING 2 36.31 437.74 2,200.00 1,762.26 19.90
100-53200-50222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 282.69 2,280.44 8,000.00 5,719.56 28.51
100-53200-50223 UTILITIES - FOOD PANTRY 198.48 725.13 3,000.00 2,274.87 24.17
100-53200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,117.83 4,090.82 10,000.00 5,909.18 40.91
100-53200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE (37.03) 1,451.64 9,000.00 7,548.36 16.13
Total Dept 53200-CITY BUILDINGS 11,213.79 54,328.18 175,865.00 121,536.82 30.89
Dept 53300-HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST
100-53300-50110 SALARIES 6,292.80 30,315.33 58,496.00 28,180.67 51.82
100-53300-50120 WAGES 43,493.18 209,616.17 410,938.00 201,321.83 51.01
100-53300-50126 OVERTIME 651.04 7,520.29 18,000.00 10,479.71 41.78
100-53300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 699.75 1,293.75 12,400.00 11,106.25 10.43
100-53300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 7,477.17 36,380.77 68,774.00 32,393.23 52.90
100-53300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 19,172.19 89,150.69 160,434.00 71,283.31 55.57
100-53300-50210 TELEPHONE 25.26 619.07 2,800.00 2,180.93 22.11
100-53300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 500.00 5,800.00 5,300.00 8.62
100-53300-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 295.55 1,553.67 45,000.00 43,446.33 3.45
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100-53300-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50220 UTILITIES 1,784.06 13,433.84 35,000.00 21,566.16 38.38
100-53300-50290 RENTING/LEASING EQMT - STREET 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00
100-53300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 544.52 5,722.15 20,000.00 14,277.85 28.61
100-53300-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 159.59 585.75 5,000.00 4,414.25 11.72
100-53300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 2,337.50 12,801.17 46,500.00 33,698.83 27.53
100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 4,674.21 19,179.61 65,000.00 45,820.39 29.51
100-53300-50345 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 1,136.16 1,136.16 3,000.00 1,863.84 37.87
100-53300-50360 TREE PURCHASES - STREETS 11,109.00 11,109.00 17,000.00 5,891.00 65.35
100-53300-50361 TREE CONSULTANT - STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50365 TREE GRANT INVENTORY - STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 466.42 2,196.06 8,700.00 6,503.94 25.24
100-53300-50391 TOOL ALLOWANCE 0.00 377.00 500.00 123.00 75.40
Total Dept 53300-HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 100,318.40 443,490.48 986,342.00 542,851.52 44.96
Dept 53310-SNOW REMOVAL
100-53310-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53310-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53310-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 21.00 49,568.70 80,000.00 30,431.30 61.96
Total Dept 53310-SNOW REMOVAL 21.00 49,568.70 80,000.00 30,431.30 61.96
Dept 53400-ROAD RELATED FACILITIES
100-53400-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 904.00 2,539.38 22,000.00 19,460.62 11.54
Total Dept 53400-ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 904.00 2,539.38 22,000.00 19,460.62 11.54
Dept 53420-STREET LIGHTING
100-53420-50220 UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53420-50340-31400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,563.33 44,956.32 140,000.00 95,043.68 32.11
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Total Dept 53420-STREET LIGHTING 10,563.33 44,956.32 140,000.00 95,043.68 32.11
Dept 53440-SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS
100-53440-50340 ‘OPERATING EXPENSES 32.91 133.73 0.00 (133.73) 100.00
Total Dept 53440-SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 32.91 133.73 0.00 (133.73) 100.00
Dept 53620-SANITATION
100-53620-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 35,974.10 208,545.55 530,000.00 321,454.45 39.35
100-53620-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 21,407.90 78,288.45 185,000.00 106,711.55 42.32
100-53620-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 53620-SANITATION 57,382.00 286,834.00 715,000.00 428,166.00 40.12
Dept 54100-PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
100-54100-50340 ‘OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 54100-PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 54600-SENIOR CENTER
100-54600-50110 SALARIES 4,566.40 22,019.93 60,373.00 38,353.07 36.47
100-54600-50120 WAGES 10,443.54 50,357.31 250,695.00 200,337.69 20.09
100-54600-50121 WAGES - SENIOR CASE MGMT. 6,672.00 32,164.57 0.00 (32,164.57) 100.00
100-54600-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 3,226.99 15,639.91 42,859.00 27,219.09 36.49
100-54600-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 6,390.73 29,716.89 96,150.00 66,433.11 30.91
100-54600-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 980.49 2,015.49 0.00 (2,015.49) 100.00
100-54600-50201 MEAL SITE REVS-TO COUNTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50202 FOUNDATION GRANT 1,433.00 29,135.70 0.00 (29,135.70) 100.00
100-54600-50204 KITCHEN FUND 0.00 110.00 6,500.00 6,390.00 1.69
100-54600-50210 TELEPHONE 0.00 362.29 0.00 (362.29) 100.00
100-54600-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 32.14 855.12 3,000.00 2,144.88 28.50
100-54600-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 21,542.00 21,542.00 0.00
100-54600-50220 UTILITIES 1,735.32 8,572.09 23,000.00 14,427.91 37.27
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100-54600-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 2,496.86 4,422.07 19,000.00 14,577.93 23.27
100-54600-50313 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 91.58 1,294.79 2,000.00 705.21 64.74
100-54600-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 71.68 409.42 3,000.00 2,590.58 13.65
100-54600-50325-30300000 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
100-54600-50325-30400000 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50325-30500000 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 0.00
100-54600-50325-50400000 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 0.00 124.00 0.00 (124.00) 100.00
100-54600-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 133.01 2,226.54 12,428.00 10,201.46 17.92
100-54600-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 26.04 67.96 0.00 (67.96) 100.00
100-54600-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 54600-SENIOR CENTER 38,299.78 199,494.08 541,647.00 342,152.92 36.83
Dept 54910-CEMETERY
100-54910-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 2,375.00 4,750.00 20,000.00 15,250.00 23.75
100-54910-50300 MISC EXPENSES 1,421.32 4,899.89 16,000.00 11,100.11 30.62
Total Dept 54910-CEMETERY 3,796.32 9,649.89 36,000.00 26,350.11 26.81
Dept 55100-CULTURE
100-55100-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50720 MUSEUM 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
100-55100-50726 PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50727 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50728 HOLIDAY PROMOTION 396.50 396.50 3,500.00 3,103.50 11.33
100-55100-50730 SISTER CITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50731 CITY BAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50733 INDUSTRIAL PARK NORTH SIGN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50734 DIVERSITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50735 ARTS COUNCIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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100-55100-50736 STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55100-CULTURE 396.50 396.50 4,000.00 3,603.50 9.91
Dept 55200-PARKS
100-55200-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 4,178.00 4,178.00 0.00
100-55200-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 45,491.00 45,491.00 0.00
100-55200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55200-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 5,449.42 9,488.86 62,676.00 53,187.14 15.14
100-55200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 532.47 988.26 16,459.00 15,470.74 6.00
100-55200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 20,796.00 20,796.00 0.00
100-55200-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55200-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 1,472.43 4,672.41 14,000.00 9,327.59 33.37
100-55200-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 2.80 0.00 (2.80) 100.00
100-55200-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 391.14 1,341.84 6,000.00 4,658.16 22.36
100-55200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 3,505.02 8,377.24 22,000.00 13,622.76 38.08
100-55200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 582.26 582.26 9,000.00 8,417.74 6.47
Total Dept 55200-PARKS 11,932.74 25,453.67 200,600.00 175,146.33 12.69
Dept 55300-RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS
100-55300-50110 SALARIES 5,545.60 26,741.76 59,034.00 32,292.24 45.30
100-55300-50120 WAGES 3,401.61 16,262.46 44,050.00 27,787.54 36.92
100-55300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 1,759.49 11,172.92 38,847.00 27,674.08 28.76
100-55300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,460.43 7,318.49 15,102.00 7,783.51 48.46
100-55300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,732.79 12,707.48 26,833.00 14,125.52 47.36
100-55300-50210 TELEPHONE 0.00 535.40 3,300.00 2,764.60 16.22
100-55300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 452.86 700.00 247.14 64.69
100-55300-50213 SALES TAX 1,184.10 1,476.04 4,300.00 2,823.96 34.33
100-55300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 870.00 14,283.06 41,390.00 27,106.94 34.51
100-55300-50220 UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 9,150.00 9,150.00 0.00
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100-55300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 123.40 241.91 1,000.00 758.09 24.19
100-55300-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 160.00 448.27 1,500.00 1,051.73 29.88
100-55300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 3,076.37 16,143.05 33,599.00 17,455.95 48.05
100-55300-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50343 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-3 0.00 17,667.50 8,000.00 (9,667.50) 220.84
100-55300-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 418.10 2,584.40 1,200.00 (1,384.40) 215.37
100-55300-50930 POOL SINKING FUND 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 55300-RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 20,731.89 128,035.60 292,005.00 163,969.40 43.85
Dept 55400-YOUTH CENTER
100-55400-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 14,758.00 14,758.00 0.00
100-55400-50120 WAGES 4,908.80 23,670.92 63,809.00 40,138.08 37.10
100-55400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55400-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 17,644.00 17,644.00 0.00
100-55400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 712.31 3,432.38 14,095.00 10,662.62 24.35
100-55400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,828.97 8,504.71 26,138.00 17,633.29 32.54
100-55400-50203 SPECIAL GIFT FUND - YOUTH CTR 0.00 407.79 0.00 (407.79) 100.00
100-55400-50210 TELEPHONE 0.00 1.70 3,000.00 2,998.30 0.06
100-55400-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 10,500.00 21,000.00 10,500.00 50.00
100-55400-50220 UTILITIES 649.04 3,590.74 9,600.00 6,009.26 37.40
100-55400-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 210.00 1,763.22 4,000.00 2,236.78 44.08
100-55400-50316 RENT EXPENSE 0.00 4,494.61 4,600.00 105.39 97.71
100-55400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 55400-YOUTH CENTER 8,309.12 56,366.07 179,144.00 122,777.93 31.46
Dept 55500-CABLE
100-55500-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 25,326.00 25,326.00 0.00
100-55500-50120 WAGES 3,048.00 14,697.91 39,969.00 25,271.09 36.77
100-55500-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00






06/18/2015

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2015

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE), NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
100-55500-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50128-40100000 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 20.00 910.87 0.00 (910.87) 100.00
100-55500-50128-40200000 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 0.00 13.50 0.00 (13.50) 100.00
100-55500-50128-40300000 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50128-40400000 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 105.00 815.50 4,000.00 3,184.50 20.39
100-55500-50128-50100000 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 1,417.00 6,403.26 12,000.00 5,596.74 53.36
100-55500-50128-50200000 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 560.73 2,756.12 9,435.00 6,678.88 29.21
100-55500-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,828.97 8,504.72 24,830.00 16,325.28 34.25
100-55500-50210 TELEPHONE 0.00 1,349.38 1,500.00 150.62 89.96
100-55500-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50216-40300000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50216-40400000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 1,592.44 1,080.00 (512.44) 147.45
100-55500-50216-50100000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 2,181.20 1,620.00 (561.20) 134.64
100-55500-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 4,391.91 4,939.82 8,000.00 3,060.18 61.75
100-55500-50300 MISC EXPENSES 1,090.18 4,071.11 8,000.00 3,928.89 50.89
100-55500-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55500-CABLE 12,461.79 48,235.83 135,760.00 87,524.17 35.53
Dept 56300-PLANNING
100-56300-50110 SALARIES 7,697.59 37,119.03 72,981.00 35,861.97 50.86
100-56300-50120 WAGES 6,213.61 29,962.94 65,872.00 35,909.06 45.49
100-56300-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-56300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 4,334.00 4,334.00 0.00
100-56300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,038.98 9,854.56 20,691.00 10,836.44 47.63
100-56300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,679.52 17,030.99 37,122.00 20,091.01 45.88
100-56300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 5.36 1,553.71 3,000.00 1,446.29 51.79
100-56300-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 0.00 543.97 500.00 (43.97) 108.79
100-56300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 127.08 501.22 2,400.00 1,898.78 20.88
100-56300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 491.26 2,977.35 10,000.00 7,022.65 29.77
Total Dept 56300-PLANNING 20,253.40 99,543.77 216,900.00 117,356.23 45.89






06/18/2015

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2015

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE), NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Dept 59200-CONTINGENCY
100-59200-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 59200-CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE
100-59300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 2,131,168.00 2,233,942.00 102,774.00 95.40
100-59300-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59300-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59300-50935 TRANSFER TO TIF FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 2,131,168.00 2,233,942.00 102,774.00 95.40
Dept 59400-TRANSFER TO CAPITAL
100-59400-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 69,027.93 69,027.93 126,240.00 57,212.07 54.68
100-59400-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 234,000.00 260,000.00 260,000.00 0.00 100.00
100-59400-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00 100.00
Total Dept 59400-TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 303,027.93 679,027.93 736,240.00 57,212.07 92.23
Dept 59500-TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS
100-59500-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 100.00
100-59500-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 2,823.61 15,294.83 47,800.00 32,505.17 32.00
100-59500-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50934 TRANSFER TO FIREMAN'S PENSION 0.00 0.00 38,000.00 38,000.00 0.00
100-59500-50935 TRANSFER TO TIF FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50936 TR OUT - LIBRARY FUND 75,000.00 311,958.35 567,955.00 255,996.65 54.93
100-59500-50937 TR OUT - LIBRARY GIFT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50938 TR OUT - CURB & GUTTER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50939 TR OUT - SIDEWALK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59500-TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 107,823.61 357,253.18 683,755.00 326,501.82 52.25






06/18/2015

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2015

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Dept 59510
100-59510-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59510-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59510 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59800
100-59800-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL Expenditures 1,046,632.85 6,522,336.22  12,188,004.00 5,665,667.78 53.51
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 911,679.18 7,657,302.40  12,196,654.00 4,539,351.60 62.78
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,046,632.85 6,522,336.22  12,188,004.00 5,665,667.78 53.51
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (134,953.67) 1,134,966.18 8,650.00 (1,126,316.18) 13,121.00






06/18/2015

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2015

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE)| NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET| NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
215-00000-43534 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-43720 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 0.00 0.00 223,248.00 223,248.00 0.00
215-00000-43725 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 0.00 9,039.41 7,000.00 (2,039.41) 129.13
215-00000-43730 SCLS DIRECT CASH GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 162.53 0.00 (162.53) 100.00
215-00000-46710 FINES 1,914.54 9,680.24 21,000.00 11,319.76 46.10
215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 328.71 1,302.94 5,000.00 3,697.06 26.06
215-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-48500 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 75,000.00 311,958.35 567,955.00 255,996.65 54.93
215-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 77,243.25 332,143.47 824,203.00 492,059.53 40.30
TOTAL Revenues 77,243.25 332,143.47 824,203.00 492,059.53 40.30
Expenditures
Dept 55110
215-55110-50110 SALARIES 5,350.40 25,790.44 69,757.00 43,966.56 36.97
215-55110-50120 WAGES 26,155.65 125,844.30 372,551.00 246,706.70 33.78
215-55110-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 5,092.83 24,422.60 48,318.00 23,895.40 50.55
215-55110-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 5,025.19 24,147.25 66,183.00 42,035.75 36.49
215-55110-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 8,139.34 37,847.92 92,519.00 54,671.08 40.91
215-55110-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00






06/18/2015

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2015

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE), NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
215-55110-50210 TELEPHONE 0.00 132.31 800.00 667.69 16.54
215-55110-50211 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00
215-55110-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 377.25 616.28 1,500.00 883.72 41.09
215-55110-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 17.90 116.35 500.00 383.65 23.27
215-55110-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50218 SHARED DELIVERY AND OUTREACH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50220 UTILITIES 1,809.94 6,623.20 22,000.00 15,376.80 30.11
215-55110-50221 UTILITIES-BUILDING 2 248.20 4,119.99 11,000.00 6,880.01 37.45
215-55110-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 70.82 652.84 900.00 247.16 72.54
215-55110-50250 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 230.50 1,240.21 10,000.00 8,759.79 12.40
215-55110-50289 TECHNOLOGY COSTS 39.00 41,027.70 44,000.00 2,972.30 93.24
215-55110-50300 MISC EXPENSES 27.23 70.44 500.00 429.56 14.09
215-55110-50313 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 536.86 1,205.92 3,000.00 1,794.08 40.20
215-55110-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 0.00 141.00 200.00 59.00 70.50
215-55110-50326 PERIODICALS 226.20 6,729.71 6,800.00 70.29 98.97
215-55110-50327 E-RESOURCES 0.00 5,676.65 6,000.00 323.35 94.61
215-55110-50328 AUDIO VISUAL 472.17 2,972.16 12,000.00 9,027.84 24.77
215-55110-50329 BOOKS 487.55 12,043.95 43,175.00 31,131.05 27.90
215-55110-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 184.53 798.92 2,500.00 1,701.08 31.96
215-55110-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00
215-55110-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 61.09 1,718.47 3,600.00 1,881.53 47.74
215-55110-50810 CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 75.45 792.91 5,000.00 4,207.09 15.86
215-55110-50900 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55110 54,628.10 324,731.52 824,203.00 499,471.48 39.40
TOTAL Expenditures 54,628.10 324,731.52 824,203.00 499,471.48 39.40
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 77,243.25 332,143.47 824,203.00 492,059.53 40.30
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2015

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 05/31/2015 05/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE), NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 54,628.10 324,731.52 824,203.00 499,471.48 39.40
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 22,615.15 7,411.95 0.00 (7,411.95) 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 988,922.43 7,989,445.87  13,020,857.00 5,031,411.13 61.36
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 1,101,260.95 6,847,067.74  13,012,207.00 6,165,139.26 52.62
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (112,338.52) 1,142,378.13 8,650.00 (1,133,728.13)| 13,206.68






CITY OF STOUGHTON
From the Office of the City Finance Director

MEMORANDUM

To: Finance Committee
CC: Mayor
From: Laura Sullivan, Finance Director

RE: 2015 Budget — Year to Date Review

Budget Year to Date Status:

Administrative Services:

Clerk: Clerk budget is on track for the year. There will be some differences
between wages and salaries due to vacancies this year. Overall it will be at budget at the
end of the year.

Elections: Elections are finished for this year. The end of the year expenses will
be under budget by about $5,000.

Finance: Finance budget is on track for the year. The Outside services line item
for the audit is at 92%, due to the audit at the beginning of the year. The remaining
budget for that line item is used for the audit field work done in December.

Assessor: All expenses for the year have been paid in this budget area.

| am not expecting any line items to go over budget for 2015.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, W1 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519





Memorandum

To:  Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director
From: Chief Greg Leck

Date: 6/17/2015

Re: 2015 Budget status

Dear Laurie,

As requested here is the briefing report on the Police Department Budget Status for 2015. At
this midpoint of the year, all budget categories are within budgeted amounts with the exception of Patrol
Overtime. We are anticipating the overtime budget to be over by at least $10-15,000.00 at years end. This
is due to the high amount of shift vacancies that occurred during the period from January-April and
expected patrol officer retirement in July.

In addition, we have been experiencing a much heavier work load with several high profile cases
that has caused extensive overtime to complete. The heavier caseloads have caused considerable holdover
and call-ins of patrol shifts. This case load increase does not appear to be subsiding and we are heading
into our normally busy months of summer.

The only other budget line that may be over is the Equipment Maintenance. The overage is the
result of a higher than anticipated contractual radio maintenance fees. These fees jumped 30 percent over
last year and the vendor did not notify us in advance.

All other Expenditures and Revenues are anticipated to be within budget.

Respectfully,

Greg Leck
Chief of Police





June 17", 2015
To: Finance Director Laurie
From: Fire Chief Scott Wegner

Reference: 2015 Budget Narrative request.

Overall | believe the Stoughton Fire Department is on track to stay within Budget for 2015. The
intention is to stay within the Budget that | did not create. The majority of volunteer firefighter wages
are not paid until the end of the fourth quarter and account for about 25% of the budget. The fleet is
maintained by the Street Department mechanic once annually in the fall leading into winter when the
Fire Department typically sees’s the most severe use. The operating supplies usage is up in part due to a
25 % increase in calls over last year.

We had both our electronic Carbon Monoxide Detectors fail this year and required sensor repairs to one
and the replacement of the other. These devises ensure that the Firefighters are not exposed to toxic
gases or smoke during emergency operations. A transmission failed recently on a small wild-land
firefighting / rescue off road vehicle that was not budgeted for and has not been submitted for payment
as of this date. We will make every effort and continue to apply for grants and seek donations to offset
operations and equipment that Stoughton firefighters use to deal with emergencies as they arise.

Sincerely,
Fire Chief

Scott Wegner.





CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589
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(608) 873-6619 Www.ci.stoughton.wi.us
Date: June 18, 2015
To: Laurie Sullivan

City Finance Director

From: Rodney J. Scheel
Director of Planning & Development

Subject: 2015 YTD Budget Status

This year is has been an extremely busy year for our department with many different
construction projects (Williams Drive, Hults Road, Washington Street Reconstruction, Library
Remodeling, Police Dispatch Remodeling, etc.) along with Kettle Park West Development
activities. At the same time, our department has been without our Building Maintenance
employee due to some health issues and recently announced retirement to occur in July. The
sheer volume of activities and projects in addition to being shorthanded requires many
department duties and activities to be completed in a form of triage.

Revenues

Each revenue account for our Department operations are above 50% receipts through the end of
May and we anticipate continued revenue to meet our annual budget.

EXxpenses

Overall, we anticipate our operating expenses to come in at or under budget for 2015 based on
our year to date review and considering planned activities for the remainder of the year. Here are
a few accounts that we anticipate some slight variation.

100-52400-50215 Outside Services/Contracts - Our contract for inspection of Weights and
Measures system in the city came in $400 less than projected so there will be slight savings
realized for this account.

100-56300-50330 Vehicle Expense — We are slightly over our $500 budget for this account due
to some unexpected brake/rotor and tie rod work that was necessary on our department truck.

Building Utilities Funds — A large part of our building maintenance expenses are related to
utilities such as water, wastewater, electric and natural gas. We are on track to be within budget
for our utilities budgets this year.



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



Major Construction Projects — While not part of the operating budget, here is a quick summary
of some of the larger projects for 2015.

Bids for the Library Remodeling Project associated fixtures and furniture have been attractive
and we anticipate this project will come in under budget.

The Williams Drive Reconstruction project has encountered some unexpected underground
conditions requiring additional work and materials during the project.

The Hults Road Utility Project encountered many large boulders (some as large as 4 feet) as the
boring under USH 51 is being performed. Project changes are being discussed now to determine
how the last crossing can be made.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

CC: Mayor Donna Olson

S:\Planning\RIS\BUDGET\2015 Budget\Finance Director - YTD Budget Update.doc





INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: LAURIE SULLIVAN
FROM: CINDY MCGLYNN
SUBJECT: BUDGET UPDATE
DATE: JUNE 16, 2015

CC:

Laurie I wanted to report after reviewing the Senior Center mid-year report of 2015,
I have found the majority of our line items are right on target. I do not project the Senior
Center being over budget in any area. Our supply line item, looking at mid-year calculations,
looks like it may come in under budget by a few thousand dollars. It will depend on supply
needs in the second half the year. I will keep you updated.

Cindy McGlynn- Director

Stoughton Area Senior Center





Julie Roberts

From: Laurie Sullivan

Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2015 9:43 AM

To: Julie Roberts

Subject: FW: Reminder- YTD Budget narrative DUE
For finance

From: Tom Lynch

Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 5:28 PM

To: Laurie Sullivan

Subject: RE: Reminder- YTD Budget narrative DUE

On vacation. Will have it as a hand out.

Sent from my U.S. Cellular® Smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: Laurie Sullivan <LSullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us>

Date: 06/16/2015 5:05 PM (GMT-06:00)

To: Leadership Team <DepartmentHeads@ci.stoughton.wi.us>, Donna Olson <dolson@ci.stoughton.wi.us>
Subject: Reminder- YTD Budget narrative DUE

Pleas send me your YTD budget narratives for inclusion in the Finance Committee packet. The packet goes
out on Thursday at noon.

Your narrative should include a description of all budget line items that will or may go over budget this year,
and those that you feel will come in under budget. Talk about your department budget outlook for the year in
general.

Thank you

Laurie

Sent from my U.S. Cellular® Smartphone





Memorandum
June 18th - 2015

To: Finance Director, Laurie Sullivan
From: Bill Brehm, Opera House Director - Director of Media Services
RE: 6 Month Budget Review

| have reviewed the six month budget reports for my departments that you provided and have the
following notes to assist with the overall six month review.

Regarding the Opera House fund:

- Revenues are as expected for mid-year. We've received slightly more donations YTD than expected,
but those are difficult to predict. Ticket revenues, Memberships, and Tax Exempt revenues (rentals) will
increase dramatically as we transition into 2015-2016 season ticket sales.

- Expenditures are as expected for mid-year. Equipment Rentals is high because that item had
previously been part of outside contracted services.

Regardmg the Media Services accounts:

My expectation is that revenues in Media Services will reach their budgeted levels by the end of the
year. All of the revenue categories are closely tied with the September through December SASD
activities.

- Expenditures are as expected for mid-year. Streaming Media (100-55500-216) is at a zero balance
because those expenses are now being allocated to the overall website account. The website account
should balance out as we pay our annual web hosting expenses for the City site. The Media telephone
account is higher than expected due to telephone equipment replacement costs.

Please let me know if you would like any additional information from me regarding the review.





Stoughton Public Library A
TOUG
l, Is OUGHTON
2015 Mid-Year Budget Report Teearfour cmmunty

Revenue
| project that Copes/Prints will be about $2,000 less than anticipated.
| project that Fines will be about $2,000 more than anticipated.

Expenditures

The following lines appear to be way over budget because most of the
expenses for these lines occurred early in the year, as anticipated:

50289 Technology Costs

50326 Periodicals

50327 E-Resources

In anticipation of the second floor renovation, certain materials
expenditures are currently less than would be normal at this time. This was
also exacerbated by the death of Marilyn Granrud. This situation will change
later in the year.

Expectation for year’s end: At budget plus or minus a bit.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING POLICIES FOR THE USE
OF TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING (TIF)

Important Notice and Disclaimer

The attached policies and guidelines have been prepared by the CITY for the purpose of
guiding recommendations regarding Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) assistance to
projects within CITY designated redevelopment areas. The authority to make decisions
regarding the use of TIF funds is vested solely in the City Council of the CITY OF
STOUGHTON. Projects requesting TIF assistance are cautioned that the attached
information has been prepared primarily for internal use by the CITY and to inform
applicants of the types of projects the CITY would consider recommending for TIF
assistance. The CITY reserves the right to reject any and all projects, even those which
satisfy all of the attached criteria for the use of TIF for any reason whatsoever, without
regard for the viability of the project. Furthermore, the CITY reserves the right to waive,
amend or adjust these policies, and recommend any project the CITY deems to be in the
best interests of the CITY OF STOUGHTON.

A. General Policy

It is the policy of the CITY to consider the judicious use of TIF for those projects which
demonstrate a substantial and significant public benefit by constructing public
improvements or offering other financial assistance in support of developments that will:
- eliminate blight

strengthen the employment and economic base of the City

increase property values and tax revenues

create economic stability

upgrade older neighborhoods

implement plans and development strategies adopted by the City

provide affordable housing opportunities per City Comprehensive Plan

definitions

Care will be exercised in the use of TIF to thoroughly evaluate each project to ensure that
the benefits which will accrue from the approval of the project are appropriate for the
costs which will result, and that they are equitable to the City as a whole.

B. Policy Guidelines.

The following criteria are to be used by the CITY to evaluate requests for TIF assistance:

1. TIF assistance will not be considered for new residential development projects unless
those projects:
a. occur on parcels which were platted prior to September 30, 1995; and.
b. causes the redevelopment of blighted or underutilized parcels in conformance with
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the City's Comprehensive Plan and any Project Area Redevelopment Plans.

. Each request for TIF assistance must demonstrate that "but for" the use of TIF

assistance, the project is not feasible on the proposed site and that the public benefits
described above would not be achieved.

. All requests for TIF assistance will be required to demonstrate:

a. That the property tax payments expected to be generated by the project will be
sufficient to service any tax increment debt, or other City incurred costs, in
support of the project, within a period of no more than 10-15 years.
(Developer agreements incorporating guarantees to this effect will be
required.)

b. The CITY may amend or adjust this requirement for projects which, in the
City’s determination provide extraordinary public benefit.

. The actual amount of TIF assistance provided to a project will be determined at the

discretion of the CITY on the basis of need, risk, project characteristics, developer
qualifications and the degree to which the project meets the public objectives of the
CITY described in Section A. General Policies. The CITY is not obligated to provide
TIF assistance to any project and may reject requests for TIF assistance for any
reason, even if the project meets all criteria described herein.

. The total amount of TIF assistance in support of a project should not exceed fifteen

percent (15%) of the total project costs. This limitation shall not apply to public
improvements in support of the project.

. Each request for TIF assistance must include evidence that the applicant:

(a) Has the financial ability to complete and operate the project.

(b) Will be liable for, or contribute equity of at least fifteen percent (15%) of the total
cost of the project or provide a performance bond for the completion of the project.
Projects with equity contributions from the developer in excess of fifteen percent
(15%) will be viewed more favorably.

(c) Has thoroughly explored alternative financing methods.

. The CITY will enter into a Development Agreement with the private developer on all

projects which have been approved for TIF assistance. The Development Agreement
will describe the obligations of both the CITY and the developer, and the terms and
conditions of TIF assistance. Development Agreements will be secured by Developer
personal guarantee, Bank Letter of Credit, Performance Bond, or other security
mechanisms as deemed appropriate by the CITY.

. The City will maintain a retainage account, require a performance bond, or require

other forms of security until each project is completed and satisfies all conditions and
performance standards described in the Development Agreement.
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Requests for TIF assistance for retail and service/commercial projects should be
limited to those projects that will promote the upgrading, expansion or retention of
existing retail, service or commercial businesses, encourage an inflow of customers
from outside the City or will provide services or fill retail markets that are currently
unavailable or in short supply in the City.

Requests for TIF assistance which include the establishment of a multi-tenant retail,
commercial or service center, or the redevelopment of existing centers, should
include information as to the business type of the major tenants of the project. In
addition, a thorough market analysis should be completed which identifies:

a. the population areas that will be drawn from; and,
b. the businesses of similar types which would be competing with other City
businesses.

If businesses are to be relocated from other areas of the City into a TIF district,
sufficient justification will be included to indicate why this relocation should be
considered. Such justification shall include an analysis of the impact the relocation
will have upon the neighborhood in which the business is currently located.

The CITY may use TIF revenue from a project for public improvements anywhere
within the TIF district.

All requests for TIF assistance must clearly comply with the requirements of the TIF
Statute and the City's adopted TIF Project Plan.
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Proceduresfor Requesting TIF Assistance

Overview of the TIF Request Process

1. Anapplication for TIF assistance on a project is submitted by a private developer to the FINANCE
DIRECTOR of the CITY OF STOUGHTON, who will notify the MAY OR of the application.

2. The FINANCE DIRECTOR will review the application and determine whether the application is complete
and whether the proposed project is eligible under the City’ s policy, and will then forward said application
along with arecommendation to the FINANCE COMMITTEE for consideration.

4. The COMMITTEE reviews and discusses the application with consideration given to any additional material

provided by City Staff. A public hearing to hear testimony from concerned citizens, may be held .

The COMMITTEE recommends approval, denies or tables the application.

The CITY COUNCIL THEN considers the recommendation of the COMMITTEE.

If approved by the CITY COUNCIL, a Development Agreement will be executed between the CITY and the

Devel oper applicant.

© N

Application Procedures

Submission - Submit two copies of the application to:
City of Stoughton Finance Department
Clo FINANCE DIRECTOR
381 EAST MAIN STREET
STOUGHTON, WI. 53589

Application Fee - A $100 processing fee must be submitted with the application.

Preliminary Determination of Completeness - Upon submission, the application will be reviewed to determine if
itis complete. If the application isincomplete or if additional information is needed the applicant will be notified
in writing that the application is not complete, and the reasons will be stated referring to the specific criteria that
are not met, additional information required, or financial, legal or planning and development concerns.

Staff Review: Review of the application will be conducted by the Finance Director, and when deemed
appropriate, by the City Attorney, the City's Financial Advisor and/or other advisors. Review time will be
approximately 30 days from the date the completed application is submitted to the City. However, more or less
time may be required for particular applications. Applications which are determined to be compl ete, consistent
with all elements of the City's Comprehensive Plan, the Redevelopment Plan for the areain which the project will
occur and in conformance with the City’s TIF policy will then be forwarded to the FINANCE COMMITTEE for
consideration. Applicants will be notified in writing of the application being forwarded to the COMMITTEE.

COMMITTEE Consideration: The COMMITTEE may desire to hold one or more discussion sessions or a public
hearing. During this period the applicant may be required to submit additional information. The applicant is
expected to make a presentation to the COMMITTEE followed by the presentation of any material the City's staff
desires to report. Public comment will then be heard, if invited, followed by a response from the applicant. After
COMMITTEE discussion, action may be taken to approve, deny or to continue the case to a date certain for
further consideration.

If the application is approved by the COMMITTEE, the COMMITTEE will forward a recommendation for
approval to the CITY COUNCIL

City staff may require an independent feasibility study. The cost of such study shall be paid by the applicant and
shall be prepared by a professional consultant having a favorable reputation for the preparation of such studies.
This study would be submitted to the COMMITTEE for consideration.

City Council Consideration: The City Council may have a discussion session on the application. The
recommendation of the COMMITTEE may be approved, denied or amended by the City Council.





APPLICATION FOR TAX INCREMENT FINANCING ("TIF")
ASSISTANCE

APPLICANT:
ADDRESS:
PHONE#:

FAX #:

CONTACT PERSON:
PROJECT NAME:

On a separate sheet of paper please answer the following questions:

1.

IS

10.

11.

In no more than three pages provide relevant information on the Applicant's background and development
experience. Include resumes of key individuals assigned to the project.

Identify the Applicant's consultants involved or proposed to be involved in the project noting relevant
experience on similar projects (i.e., civil engineer, land use planner, Applicant's legal counsel, Applicant's
financial advisor).

Describe the proposed project, including the size, scope, phasing, construction materials, and impact on
parking, traffic and adjoining property. Discuss any development, planning, engineering, architectural or legal
issues which may impact the City or adjoining property. Specifically outline residential development, if any,
to beincluded in the project. Include any plans prepared for the project, if available. At a minimum, a concept
plan shall be submitted with the application.

. Define the boundaries of the proposed project by address and on a map.

Identify the property which is currently in the control of the Applicant via ownership or option. If under
option note the option expiration date.

Is the property currently zoned for the proposed use? If not, what zoning change will be required?

Will the proposed project result in the relocation of economic activity from another location within the City?
If so, discuss the nature of any anticipated relocations and the impact the relocation would have on the
neighborhood where such activity is currently located.

State the need and justification for TIF assistance. Explain how the applicant intends to demonstrate
compliance with the "but for" test. Substantiate that other alternative methods of financing have been
thoroughly explored.

Identify sources, amounts, and status of all debt financing and/or equity funding available to complete the
Project. Does the applicant anticipate the debt to be privately financed by the construction lender or devel oper
or publicly sold? Please prepare information in the following table format'.

Source

Contact Person & Phone #

Amount

Term

Status

Provide an outline of the costs associated with the development of the proposed project(s) and related
parcel(s) located within the TIF district. Identify in the outline those costs you would propose to fund with
TIF and the proposed payback time frame.

In one page or less, discuss and document information used to describe the market feasibility of each element
of the proposed project. If aformal feasibility or comparable studies have been prepared, attach such reports





as an appendix to this application.
12. Estimate the incremental property taxes to be generated by the project.

13. Provide an estimate of the market value of al fixtures and equipment to be used by all owners or tenants of
the proposed project which will be taxed as persona property.

14. Identify any proposed tenants of the project. Have leases been negotiated or signed? What type of lease is
contemplated?

15. Who will own and operate the devel oped property?

16. Briefly describe the benefits of the proposed project to the City, particularly in economic and quality of life
terms.

17. Attach a letter from a financia institution indicating that the applicant has sufficient financial resources to
obtain the private financing for the project.

18. Describe the project schedule:
Preliminary Construction Start Date:
Preliminary Construction Completion Date:
Phasing Anticipated:
Date Occupied or Opened:
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VILLAGE OF ALLOUEZ TIF POLICY

Pros: This policy describes each form of incentive-and requires that cash
payments only be paid after actual increment is coilected.

Cons: This policy focuses on one specific TIF district.
City: The City policy is more detailed but lacks the definition of incentive types.

Committee Review:
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Allouez Village Hall ® 1600 Libal Strect @ Green Bay, WE 54301-2453 e (920) 448-2800 @ Fax (920) 448-2850

Tax Incremental Finance District No. 1
Development Incentive Guidelines

Statement of Intent, The Village of Allouez created Tax Incremental Finance District
No. 1 (the “TID”} in 2012 for purposes of concentrating economic development efforts
on gateways (Riverside Drive) and the existing commercial corridor on Webster
Avenue to provide a mechanism to spur economic development and redevelopment
within these areas. It is the intent of the Village to provide incentives to developers
proposing projects within the TID that are consistent with the objectives of the TID s
Project Plan, and which can be supported with tax increments generated by the value of
the project. It also is the Village Board’s intent to support projects which meet our
comprehensive plan goals, historical, sustainability and the vision of the community.

Form of Incentive. Provision of assistance to promote economic development may
occur in different forms. The following is a list of some of the ways the Village might
assist proposed development and redevelopment projects within the District:

a. Cash Incentive, The Village may agree to pay a cash incentive to a developer
with payments to be made over time as tax increments are generated. The
incentive amount, and terms and conditions under which payment will be made
will be based on an economic analysis of the projected tax increments that the
development will generate.

b. Installation of Public Improvements. In lieu of or in combination with ¢ash
incentives, the Village may install necessary public improvements as a TID
expense to cnable the proposed development or redevelopment to occur.

c. Land Inlieu of or in combination with cash incentives, the Village may assist
development or redevelopment projects by providing Village land to a
developer at no cost or a reduced cost.

d. Other Assistance. Any other valuable consideration provided to a development
or redevelopment project as determined by the Village Board may constitute an
incentive.






3. General Incentive Guidelines.

c.

- Request. Any request by a developer for assistance must be made to the Village

Board in writing, setting forth the specific assistance requested (e.g. cash
incentive, installation of a public improvement, etc.), the scope of the
developer’s project, construction timeline, and expected valuation upon
completion.

Analysis. Upon receipt of a request for development or redevelopment
assistance, the Village will designate its Financial Advisor and legal counsel or
other competent party provides an economic feasibility analysis to determine
whether the level of assistance requested is supportable. The analysis will
consider the economic value of the development or redevelopment proposal by
determining the present value of the tax increments expected to be generated by
the project over the remaining life of the TID. The Developer should provide io
the Financial Advisor or other consultant a detailed “sources and uses™ estimate
for the project detailing revenues and expenditures for the project. A
determination will be made regarding the appropriate amount of future
increment, if any will be provided to a Developer with the balance retained to
pay the general costs of the TID to include projects which provide benefit to the
entire TID. Furthermore, the analysis must demonstrate that “but for” the use of
TID, the project is not financially feasible.

Consideration to Grant Assistance. Based on the economic feasibility analysis,
the Village Board will consider granting, modifying or rejecting a developer’s
request for assistance,

Agreement Required. No assistance will be provided unless the recipient
developer first enters into an agreement with the Village setting forth the mutual
obligations of the parties.

Cash Incentive Payments. It is the policy of the Village that any agreed on
payments of cash incentives will be made on a “pay as you go” basis, meaning
that:

i. The first payment will not occur until the budget year in which the
Village first collects tax increments resulting from the incremental value
generated by the project (for example, construction in 2013 will be first
valued as of January 1, 2014, with first incremental taxes collected in
2015).

ii. Payment of development incentives will be structured so that payments
made do not exceed the incremental taxes generated by the project in
any given year.






f.

iii. If for any reason incremental taxes generated by a project are
insufficient to make the agreed upon payment, the Village will only pay
those amounts available. Furthermore, prior to making any payments in
satisfaction of Development Agreement, the T1D as a whole must have
sufficient funds available to meet all other obligations of the TID.

Duration. The Village will consider requests for assistance submitted through
October 18, 2033 (October 18, 2033 is the latest date to make expenditures for
this TID, per statute).

4. Source of Funds.

a.

d.

It is the intent of the Village to provide incentives, only to the extent that
development or redevelopment will occur ot has occurred at Ievels sufficient to
generate tax increments to pay for the costs of those projects ot incentives. By
matching expenditures to the pace of development and redevelopment capable
of supporting them, the Village will avoid incutring costs that must be borne by
Village taxpayers beyond what can be recovered by the TID.

Since requests for assistance will necessarily occur in advance of the
development or redevelopment generating additional tax increments, the Village
Board may consider the approval of a developer’s agreement to be sufficient to
commit to installation of a public improvement or other project cost (other than
a cash incentive).

To pay the costs of projects of TID wide benefit, the Village may consider
issuance of long-term debt, or may advance funds to the TID from other funds
of the Village if insufficient cash is available to pay those costs. In determining
whether to borrow or advance funds, the Village will consider;

i. The necessity of completing the project before funds are available as it
relates to achieving the objectives of the TID Project Plan.

il. The probability that sufficient increment will be available to repay the
debt or advance based on the submitted cash flow pro forma.

iii.  Whether the project is necessary for the general development and
improvement of the Village, and would likely be undertaken anyway,
even if all of the project costs are not recoverable through TIF.

Any Developer requesting TID assistance that requires the Village to issue
long-term debt or advance TID funds must provide adequate guarantees in a
signed Development Agreement to ensure the repayment of the TID loan and
completion of the project. These guarantees may include, but are not limited to,
letters of credit, special assessments, and personal guarantees.
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5. Desired Qualifications. Preference will be given to criteria as determined by the
Village Board including, but not limited to:

a.
b.

e o

f.

E.

Quality of projects (architectural design, quality construction and materials).
Projects that provide improvements of a value equal or higher than the
surrounding properties and maintain the character and context of the area
Projects that provide a significant increase in the tax base.

Projects that provide significant new ot retained employment.

Projects that expand the public amenities or provide for intensity of
development along the Riverside Drive, Webster Avenue and Marina Street
area corridor.

Projects that promote or expand the development of for profit medical services.
Projects that do not place a significant burden on Village services.

6. Applicability. These guidelines are intended to provide potential developers and the
Village Board with a framework for submitting and evaluating requests for
development and redevelopment assistance within the TID. The Village Board may

~ elect to modify these guidelines at any time, or to develop different guidelines for
specific project proposals when in the best interests of the Village to do so.

For further information please contact the Village Administrator at (920)448-2800 or email
brad@villageofallouez.com.







CITY OF CAPE GIRARDEAU TIF POLICY

Pros: It requires 125% TIF increment average and prioritizes projects that create
jobs. It has guidelines for residential TIFs.

Cons: No process or review information. No guidelines.
City: The City policy could incorporate guidelines for residential development.

Committee Review:











Policy and Guidelines
Tax Increment Financing

City of Cape Girardeau

General Policy

It is the policy of the Commission to consider the judicious use of tax increment financing
(I'1F) for those projects which demonstrate a substantial and significant public benefit by
constructing public improvements in support of developments that will, by creating new
jobs and retaining existing employment: eliminate blight, strengthen the employment and
economic base of the City, increase property values and tax revenues, reduce poverty, create
economic stability, stabilize and upgrade existing neighborhoods and areas, and implement
the economic development strategy of the City; ptiority will be given to projects which
include downtown development, Brownfield development, rehabilitation of historic
structutes, development within the enterprise zone and projects with high employment,
especially employment of welfare-to-work applicants.

Care will be exercised in the use of 'T1F to thotoughly evaluate each project to ensure that
the benefits which will accrue from the approval of the TTF Redevelopment Plan are
appropriate for the costs which will result, and that they are equitable to the City and other
taxing districts as a whole.

Policy Guidelines

The following critetia are to be used by the City to evaluate TIF applications:

1. Each TIF applicant must demonstrate that without the use of TIE, the project is
not feasible and would not otherwise be completed.

2. If the TTF project will involve the issuance of bonds or notes, the TIF applicant
must show that payments in lieu of taxes (PILOTS) and/or cconomic activity
taxes (EATS) generated by the TIF project will at a minimum cover the projected
debt service 1.25 times.

3. The total amount of TIF assistance should not exceed twenty-five percent (25%)
of the total project costs. This limitation may be waived if the TIF project
involves redevelopment of existing structures or the assembly and clearance of

~ land upon which existing structures are located. Total project is defined as the
complete project with all new clements to be constructed included.

4, ‘ITF assistance for public infrastructure is favored; Le., off-site street
improvements, utility, lighting and extraordinaty costs associated with removal of
existing man-made site conditions.

5. Each TIF application must include evidence that the applicant:

(a) Has provided documentation illustrating exploration of alternative financing
methods other than TTF assistance; and

(b) Has demonstrated to the City that such applicant possesses financial and
technical ability to complete and opetate the project.











6. Preference will be given to applicants who contribute equity of at least fifteen
percent (15%) of the total cost of the project or provide a performance bond
for the completion of the project; projects with equity contributions from the
developer in excess of fifteen percent (15%) will be viewed more favorably.

7. The TTF project shall not negatively impact the credit rating of the City.

8. 'TIF projects that create jobs with wages that exceed the median income level of
Cape Girardeau ate favored; each TTF applicant will provide the following
statistics:

(a) The total number of additional employees that will be hired and potential
that they will be hired from the local population; and

(b) The skill and educational levels, and range of salary and compensation
requited for jobs expected to be created.

9. If the project will involve development/redevelopment of vacant land, it should
conform with the City’s plans and programs and serve as a catalyst for further,
high quality development or redevelopment.

10. Projects involving redevelopment of existing retail, commercial, office or
industrial properties should setve to stabilize areas that have or will likely
expetience deterioration.

11. Projects for retail and service commercial uses should be tatgeted to those that
encoutage an inflow of customers from outside the City or that will provide
services or fill retail markets that are currently unavailable or in short supply in
the City.

12. Projects involving redevelopment of existing residential neighborhoods should
setve to stabilize ateas that have or ate likely to expetience deterioration.

13. Projects involving new residential development should fulfill a significant
housing need for the City’s current and/or projected population without
substantially impacting public setvices and facilities including schools. Pass-
through agreements may be entered into for identified taxing entity impacts.

14. Projects involving residential development should encourage a diversity of
household income levels.

15. Projects involving development/redevelopment of business areas should include
information regarding:

(@) The proposed business types and major tenants;

(b) The population arcas from which the project will draw; and

(c) The businesses of similat types that would be competing with TIF atea
businesses.

Application Form and Fees

An Application Form, supplied by the City of Cape Girardeau, shall be completed and
signed by any entity interested in acquiring tax increment financing in the City.

The City of Cape Girardeau intends to recover the administrative costs associated with TTFs.
The entity requesting the TIEF shall agree to pay all staff/consultant costs for the analysis,
development and finalization of the TIF Redevelopment Plan and for the costs of special
TIF counsel. The City will estimate the cost of such fees and the requesting entity shall
deposit said amount with the City prior to the City convening the TIF Commission. If
additional costs ate incurred duting the project analysis and finalization that exceed the
deposit, the developer shall be requited to pay such costs.












VILLAGE OF MUSKEGO TIF POLICY

Pros: Obijectives are clearly itemized. Basic qualifications include reference to the
comprehensive plan and zoning ordinances.

Cons: Desired qualification section lists more of what does not qualify than what
the City’s goals are for funding.

City: Objectives are bullet points but are not defined. Review and update City
objectives.

Committee Review:
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TAX INCREMENT FINANCE DISTRICT (TID) GUIDELINES

CITY OF MUSKEGO
WAUKESHA COUNTY, WI
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Tax Increment Financing Guidelines
City of Muskego

L GENERAL GUIDELINES

The purpose of these guidelines is to establish the City's position relating to the use of Tax
Increment Financing for private development, These guidelines shall be used as a guide in
processing and reviewing applications requesting Tax Increment assistance. The fundamental
putpose of tax increment financing in Muskego is to encourage desirable development and/or
redevelopment that would not otherwise occur “but for” the assistance provided through TID.

The City of Muskego shall consider Tax Increment Financing for projects that serve to
accomplish the City’s goals for economic development as they may change over time. The goals
include facilitating projects that would result in the creation of quality jobs (e.g. stable
employment and/or attractive wages and benefits), quality structures, and the attraction,
retention, and expansion of business in the City.

In accordance with the TID guidelines, TID requests must comply with applicable state statutes.

The City of Muskego is governed by the limitations established in Wisconsin Statutes Section
66.1105, the Wisconsin Tax Increment Financing Act.

IL CITY'S OBJECTIVE FOR THE USE OF TID:

Using this document and the statute as guides, the Cify of Muskego will consider using Tax

Increment Financing (TID) to assist private development projects to achieve one or more of the
following purposes (Not listed in any priority}):

¢ Remove blight and/or encourage redevelopment in the commercial and industrial areas of the
City in order to encourage high quality development or redevelopment and private
reinvestment in those areas consistent with the stated guidelines already adopted by the
community.

o To retain local jobs and/or increase the number and diversity of quality jobs (e.g. stable
employment and/or attractive wages and benefits).

¢ To encourage additional unsubsidized private development in the area, either directly, or
through secondary "spin-off" development.

o To offset increased costs of redevelopment (e.g. contaminated site clean-up), over and above
those costs that a developer would incur in normal urban and suburban development.

* To facilitate the development process and to achieve development on sites which would not
be developed to the full potential of the community vision without this assistance.






¢ To meet other uses of public policy, as adopted by the Council from time to time, including
promotion of quality urban design, quality architectural design, energy conservation,
decreasing the capital and operating costs of local government, etc.

s To encourage the application of Livable Communities Principles to a development project so
as to create compact, efficient mixed-use development, quality amenities, and attractive,
pedestrian and transit friendly development while preserving desirable environmental
features.

III. COSTS WHICH MAY QUALIFY FOR TAX INCREMENT FINANCING
ASSISTANCE

Any costs allowable by WI Statute Section 66.1105(2)(f) may qualify for Tax Incremental
Financing in the City of Muskego. Actual allowed costs are under the strict evaluation of the
Common Council,

IV.  PROJECTS WHICH MAY QUALIFY FOR TAX INCREMENT FINANCING
ASSISTANCE

Qualified projects should meet or exceed the following basic and desired qualifications to be
eligible for TID assistance. Meeting the threshold of eligibility does not guarantee approval of
the project by the City. Conversely, failure to meet the criteria will not automatically exclude a
proposal from further consideration. Each proposal will be looked at on its own merit and how it
meets the following basic and desired qualifications. Meeting the qualifications creates no
contractual rights on the part of any potential developer to have its project approved. Final
approval of any project will be made by the City Council at its discretion.

BASIC QUALIFICATIONS

A. The project should meet one or more of the Tax Increment Financing Objectlves outlined in
Section 2, but at a minimum shall:

¢ Remove blight and/or encourage development and redevelopment in the commercial and
industrial areas of the City in order to encourage high quality development or
redevelopment and private reinvestment in those areas.
"s Demonstrate that the project is not financially feasible "but-for" the use of tax increment
financing.

B. The project must be consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinances,
or required changes to the plan and ordinances must be under active consideration by the
City at the time of final TID application submittal.

C. Prior to approval of a TID financing plan, the developer shall provide any requested market
and financial feasibility studies, appraisals, soil boring, private lender commitment, and/or
other information the City or its financial consultants may require in order to proceed with an
independent review of the proposal.






The developer must provide adequate financial guarantees to ensure the repayment of the
TID loan and completion of the project. These may include, but are not limited to: lettets of
credit, bonds, willingness to sign Developer’s Agreement that authorizes payback of TID
funds only when an agreed upon amount of increment is generated by the development, etc.

Any developer requesting TID assistance should be able to demonstrate past successful
general development capability as well as specific capability in the type and size of
development proposed. TID will not be used when the developer's credentials, in the sole
judgment of the City, are inadequate due to past track record relating to: completion of
projects, general reputation and/or bankruptcy, or other problems or issues considered
relevant by the City.

DESIRED QUALIFICATIONS

A,

Preference will be given to projects that meet good public policy criteria as determined
by the City Council, including:

High project quality (e.g. sound architectural design, quality construction and
materials)

Projects that are in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan, Zoning Ordinance,
Economic Development Strategic Plan, Design Guides, and other redevelopment
plans of the City

Projects that provide significant improvement to surrounding land uses, the
neighborhood, and/or the City

Projects that provide a significant increase in tax base

Projects that provide significant new, or retained, employment

Projects that meet financial feasibility criteria established by the City including but
not limited to: 1. Keeping a proposed TID District to 15 years or less and, 2. Keeping
the ratio of Developer dollars to TID dollars to around a 8:1 ratio (Ratio may be
allowed to be lower and years may be more if proposed TID meets other
requirements and fills an important need in the community); and

Projects that provide the highest and best desired use of the property

TID proposals creating a higher ratio of property taxes paid before and after
redevelopment will receive priority consideration.” Given the different assessment
circumstances in the City, this ratio will vary widely. A 1:2 ratio or higher of taxes paid
before and after redevelopment is desired.

TID proposals should not be used to support speculative industrial, commercial or office
projects. The developer must be able to provide market data, tenant letters of
commitment and/or finance statements, which support the market potential/demand for
the proposed project.





V.

TID will normally not be used in a project that involves an excessive land and/or
property price. This will normally be where the acquisition price is more than 15% in
excess of market value as determined by an independent appraisal of the property.

TID will not be used in projects that would give a significant competitive financial
advantage over similar projects in the area due to the use of tax increment subsidies.
Developers should provide information to support that TID assistance will not create
such a competitive advantage. Priority consideration will be given to projects that fill an
unmet market need.

TID will be provided on a pay-as-you-go-basis with TID funds normally only be paid to
the developer by the City once an agreed upon amount of tax increment resulting from
the proposed project is generated and paid. Any request for upfront assistance will be
evaluated on its own merit in accordance with the City's general financing policies.
Projects requesting pay-as-you-go financing will receive priority consideration.

TID will not be used to support projects that place extraordinary demands on City
services. Preference will be given to projects that do not place extraordinary demands
on City services.

TID will not normally be used for projects that would generate significant environmental
problems in the opinion of the local, state, or federal governments. Priority will be given
to projects that aim to clean-up existing contaminated sites and would facilitate the
location of an industry or business, which has an environmentally sound track record.

TAX INCREMENT PROJECT EVALUATION PROCESS

The following four methods of analysis for all TID proposals will be used:

1
2
3.
4

. Consideration of project meeting basic qualifications.

. Consideration of project meeting desired qualifications,
Project meets "but-for" analysis and statutory qualifications.
. Project is deemed consistent with City Adopted Plans

Please note evaluation methodology is intended to provide a balanced review. Each area will
be evaluated individually and collectively and in no case shall one area outweigh another in
terms of importance to determining the level of TID assistance.

VI

OTHER GUIDELINE ISSUES

Loss of Government Aid

At any time, if the formation of a new TID district or the use of an existing district to finance a
project will subject the City to an Local Government Aid (LGA) / Certified Homestead
Agricultural Credit Aid (HACA) penalty or local contribution to a project, the transaction shall






be structured so as to have the ultimate cost to the City minimized to the greatest extent
permitted by law, so as to have the project bear the cost of the penalty or contribution.

Public Use of Tax Increment

The City shall follow applicable state laws in terms of potential public improvement financing
with TID, Tt shall be the general guideline of the City to identify public improvements at the
time of adoption or amendment of the TID Plan.

VI. APPLICATION PROCESS

The application process is a two-step process and must be completed in accordance with the TID
application procedures (Separate procedure adopted by the Common Council with fees that may
change from time to time by the discretion of the Common Council is found in Appendix A of
these guidelines). The purpose of this approach is to give an applicant the opportunity to present
a development proposal without expending a great deal of money and time in pursuing a
development that may conflict with the City's goals and objectives.






Appendix A
TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING DISTRICT REQUEST

PROCESS AND APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS
City of Muskego

INTRODUCTION

The City's tax increment financing program will be administered by the Muskego Common
Council with assistance from the City Planning Commission and Community Development
Authority as directed. The Muskego Common Council will require a non-refundable application
fee in the amount of $200 for its processing of the initial application. Upon Council conceptual
approval, a non-refundable application fee in the amount of $2,000 is required for processing of
the final application. The application fee shall be paid to the Common Council at the time a final
TID application is submitted. Fees and applications are accepted in the Muskego Planning
Department and are subject to change without notice.

At the time a final TID application is submitted, the applicant shall also submit a $10,000
developer’s deposit to cover its attorney’s and consultant’s costs incurred as part of amending or
establishing a TID district, drafting and negotiating a development agreement, and conducting
any fiscal analysis that may be required to meet the requirements of utilizing TID. If additional
expenses are incurred beyond the $10,000, the applicant shall be notified in writing and the
applicant will be required to deposit additional funds upon notice.

If the project is approved and the applicant proceeds with the project, the applicant shall be
reimbursed any unused portion of the deposit as of the date of execution of the development
agreement. Further, if the TID District is fully approved, the applicant may receive further
reimbursements for any costs that are TID eligible. If the applicant does not proceed with the
project, the applicant shall be reimbursed for the unused portion of the deposit as of the date the
Common Council is notified in writing that the applicant desires to withdraw its application
(Note: All incurred fees to that date will still be applied). Further, if the project is denied for any
reason, the applicant shall be reimbursed for the unused portion of the deposit as of the date of
the denial (Note: All incurred fees to that date will still be applied).

STEPS IN PROCESS

Step 1 :
» Complete and submit a TID Application (Application requirements found below) with

supporting documents (Initial submittal may be in rough form for preliminary discussion
purposes).
» Schedule a meeting with staff for initial review of the application.

Staff will work with applicant to develop the most appropriate TID application according to City
adopted policies. Once developer and/or staff believes the initial application is ready, the
request is sent to the Common Council for their review and comments. A non-refundable
submittal fee of $200 is required to put the TID proposal on the Common Council agenda. A






resolution from the Council will approve, deny, or approve with stipulations the conceptual TID
proposal. This first step will aid the developer in keeping down initial costs in exploring TID
availability, Stipulations commonly found as part of conceptual approvals usually relate to the
adopted TID policies and may or may not consist of the following: Further solidification of
numbers (Appraisals, Letters of Intent, Developer Agreements, etc); Making the TID proposal
payoff in lower amount of years; and/or a higher ratio of Developer dollars to TID dollars, etc.

NOTE: The Common Council will determine what body (Planning Commission or Community
Development Authority) will be the future recommending authority for the proposed TID at the
time of conceptual approval.

Step 2
Complete and submit a final TID Application with supporting documents along with

appropriate submission ($2000 non-refundable) and developer’s deposit fees ($10,000).
Schedule a meeting with staff for initial review of the application.

Staff then begins the TID approval process by taking it to the recommending body and
beginning the Statutory TID process.

Developer must comply with requirements of all approving bodies (Planning
Commission, Community Development Authority, Common Council, Joint Review
Board) throughout the process facilitating further info when needed (Further info may or
may not include appraisals, Develope1 s Agreements, Letters of Intent, and other various
number backing).

Y YV V¥V

APPLICATION RE UIREMENTS

General Info
List the Date, Project Name, Tax Key Numbers involved, and the TID District Number the
project is affiliated with (If within an existing TID).

Applicant Info
“Applicant” refers to the proprietor, general partner, authorized member, or manager of an LLC,

or corporate officer signing this application. List the Name, Title, Company, Address, City,
State, Zip, Email Address, Phone, and Fax for this individual. Also, list pertinent experience
information. '

.Info about Management

List all owners, officers, directors, investors, members and/or partners. List the Name, % of
Ownership, Title, Company, Address, City, State, Zip, Email Address, Phone, and Fax for these
individuals. Also, list pertinent experience information. :

Info about Support Firms

List all attorneys, accountants, contractors, engineets, architects, or other consultants supporting
the venture. List the Name, % of Ownership, Title, Company, Address, City, State, Zip, Email
Address, Phone, and Fax for these individuals,






Info about the Project Plan
A Project Plan must be created when a Tax Incremental District or amendment to a district is

formed. The project plan must outline the incentives that are to result from the TID. These
incentives must in turn demonstrate that they will be paid back once completed by an increase in
tax increment within the district itself. A developer wishing to create a new TID District, or
amend an existing one, must show the following (Further information may be required):

» Development Vision,
» How the project relates to the variables found in the City’s adopted TID Gu1dellnes
> Detailed outline of the TID incentive requests.

o
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Incentive requests/costs

Reasons why the incentives pass a “but for” test

Project Proforma

Anticipated project costs

Base Values (Appraisals will be required to support base values)

Anticipated Value Added to TID as a result of the project (Resulting fair market

values, possible future assessments, increment generations, etc.) .
Timeline for intended development (Letters of intent and/or Developer’s

Agreements may be required to support timeline)

» Specific details on development proposal (Project Narrative, Slte Plans, Four-Sided:
Building Elevations, Landscaping Plans, Grading Plans, Infrastructure Plans, etc.).
» Job creation information

Main Contact Info

Jeff Muenkel AICP
Planning Director

City of Muskego

(262) 679-4136

W182 S8200 Racine Avenue
PO Box 749

Muskego, WI 53150-0749







CITY OF PLATTEVILLE TIF POLICY
ADOPTED 2006

Pros: The purpose of the policy, requirements for use and general goals are all
laid out in an easy to read format and are right at the top of the policy. It outlines
each type of TIF project and the City’s expectation for each. The layout is easy to
follow and keeps like items grouped together.

Cons: The goals and benchmarks section IV is for incentives. The criteria can be
limiting.

City: The City policy is very comparable in content. The layout of the Platteville
policy is easier to navigate. The City policy does not specify incentive goals or
benchmarks.

Committee Review:
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.

Purpose of the Policy

A,

To outline the City's position on the use of tax incremental finanging (TIF) and the
process through which decisions regarding TIF incentives are made.

To determine the appropriate amount of incentive to be provided,

To gulde staff in forming recommendations regarding the use of tax incremental financing
and negotiating development agreements with developers.

To provide a framework within which the City Council can evaluate and compare
proposed uses of tax incremental financing.

Reguirements for the Use of TIF

A

The City wiil comply with all of the reguirements of the State of Wisconsin's Tax
Increment Law (Wisconsin Statutes 66,1105).

The City will undertake an analysis of the project to ensure that it would not occur “but
for" the requested incentive,

TiF will be used only when a clearly identified development goal is served and only to the -
degree necessary to accomplish that goal.

TIF will only be used when the City has the financial capacity to provide the needed
incentive and the City Council desms it fiscally prudent to provide the incentive.

General Goals for the Use of TIF

A,

Eliminate blighting influences and provide suitable sites for industrial, commercial and
residential development.

Achleve development on sites which would not be developed without a TIF 1ncent|ve and
accelerate the development of these sites.

Encourage additional unsubsidized private development in the area.

Increase the tax base for the benefit of all of the overlying taxing jurisdictions.

Goals, Priorities and Incentive Benchmarks

The goals, pricrities and incentive benchmarks for Industrial, Commercial, Residentfal and
Downtown projects are outlined below. Incentive benchmarks have been established for
comparison purposes. The fact that a given proposal meets one or more of the henchmarks
does not automatically entitle a TIF incentive under this policy. Any actual incentive amounts
will be determined after conslderation of the sy specifics of the project,






A. Industrial and Commenrcial Development

1.

2.

Goals

= Expand the City's industriai and commercial base by attracting new businesses
and retaining expanding businesses with a focus on entities that provide living-
wage jobs.

Incentive Benchmark
The incentive benchmark is calculated using the following criteria;

a. The number of jobs created
b. The pay and benefits of the jobs created
¢. Theincrease in equalized value of the property from the project

The incentive benchmark is a certain percentage of the increment generated from the
project in the first 10 years, beginning with the year the bullding value is added to the
tax base. The incentive benchmark is calculated using the following formula:

Job Creation and Pay/Benefits

» 2% for each Level 2 job created (a job that pays at least 2x the general adult
minimum wage, including cost of benefits; which equates fo a minimum of
$13.00/hour as of June 1, 2008)

= 3% for each Level 3 job created (a job that pays at least 3x the general aduit
minimum wage, Including cost of benefits; which equates to a minimum of
$19.50/hour as of June 1, 2006)

« 4% for each Level 4 job created (a job that pays at least 4x the general adult
minimum wage, including cost of benefits; which equates to a minimum of
$26.00/hour as of June 1, 2008)

The incentive calculation for the jobs created will initially be made using estimates
provided by the proposed business. The actual incentive may be adjusted at the
beginning of the 10-year period to allow for any changes in the number and
pay/benefits of jobs actually created when the business opens. There will bg no
annual changes to these figures, unless the business requests an adjustment based
on exceptional changes to the number of jobs created.

Increase in Equalized Value of the Property
s 1% for each increase of $50,000 in equalized value from the project

Example incentive calculation:

(5) Level 2 jobs 10%
(5) Level 3 jobs 15%
(1) Level 4 job 4%
$350,000 increase 7%
Total incentive 36%

The incentive benchmark is 36% of the increment generated from the project in the
first 10 years. This amount will be the starting point used in the review of the project
and in negotiations between the developer and the City. The City Council may adjust’
this amount based on the following additional criteria.






3. Addlflonal Incentive Criterla _
The Cily Gouncil may adjust the incentive amount based on the following additional

criteria;

d. Are the businesses and jobs created by the development new to the City or are
they relocated from within the City?

€. Are there unigie infrastructure or construction issues involved with the
development?

. Desire of the City to increase the capacity or size of the infrastructure within the
development in order to serve future adjacent development,

g. The ratio of the value of the private development fo the cost of the infrastructure
needed to serve the development.

h. Any unlque qualities or characteristics of the business or devetopment.

The estimated impact on the local economy including the following
considerations:
i.  Does the use atiract customers from throughout the region?
i. Does the use utilize local suppliers and services?
ii.  Does the use diversify the City's job or business base?
iv.  Does the use detract from ar conflict with existing businesses, especially
downtown businesses?

B. Residential Development

1.

Goals

Construct and rehabilitate owner-occupied and renter-occupied housing and
senior housing and care facllities with a focus on pro;ects that provide the
following benefits:

2. Priorities

3.

a.

d.

Produce for sale and rental units that are “affordable” to individuals and families
that earn 80% of the median family income for Grant County adjusted for
household size as published annually by HUD {2006 figures below)

1 person; $30,750 . b persons: 347,400
2 persons: $35,100 6 persons; $50,900
3 persons: $39,500 7 persons: $54,450
4 persons: $43,900 8 persons: $57,950

Produce “market rate” for sale and rental housing

Increase the percentage of owner-occupied housing units in neighborhaods with
a high percentage of renter-occupied units

Rehabilitate deteriorated housing units

Incentive Benchmarks

“Affordable” new construction: Up to 75% of the increment generated from the

~ praoject throughout the first 10 years

“Market rate” new construction: Up to 25% of the increment generated from the
project throughout the first 10 years

Rehabilitatton: Up to 100% of the increment generated fram the project
throughout the first 10 years






D.

Downtown Developiment

1. Goals

*  Redevelop vacant and underutilized properties with a focus on projects that
provide the following benefils:

2. Priorities
a. Provide new and rehabilitated houslng units, especially in the upper floors of
buildings

b. Expand the retail offerings and employment opportunities

c. Support redevelopment efforts that enhance and preserve historic structures and
unigue urban features

3. Incentive Benchmarks

*  New construction: Up to 75% of the increment generated from the project
throughout the first 10 years

* Rehabilitation: Up to 100% of the increment generated from the project
throughout the first 10 years

V. Evaiuation Criteria

A,

Goals and Priorities for TIF .
Projects that meet one of more of the City's Goals and Priorities for Industrial,
Commercial, Residential and Downtown Development are preferred.

Amount Requested / Incentive Structure / Term of Incentive

Provision of the TIF incentive through reimbursement of incremental property taxes is
preferred. The term of the incentive shall be kept to a minimum. Applications requesting
the issuance of bonds or notes shall be required to demonstrate that the project will
produce incremental property taxes sufficient to cover the debt service of the bonds or
notes.

Need for Incentive
The need for an incentive shall be clearly demonstrated.

tUse of the Incentive / Proportion for Public Infrastructure

The City prefers that the incentive be provided for public infrastructure such as roadway
and utility improvements and costs assoclated with the removal of existing man-made
site conditions.

Amount of Incentive versus Private Investment
The City seeks to maximize the amount of private investment for each dollar of TIF
incentive. ‘

Alternative Financing _
A TIF incentive will only he provided after alternative financing methods are explored (for
example: historic preservation tax credits).

Comparable Projects
The proposed project will be compared to other projects that have been constructed in
the City.






VI

VL.

Costs Eligible fo_r TIE Ingentive

All eliglble "Project Costs” in the Tax Increment Law are also eligible under the City's TIF
Policy (Wisconsin Statutes 66.1105 (2){f)). It is preferred that the incentive be provided for
public infrastructure, such as roadway and utility iImprovements and costs associated with the
removal of existing man-made site conditions.

Payment of TIF Incentive

This Gity will provide the TIF incentive through reimbursement of incremental property taxes
commonly referrad to as “pay as you go” financing. In this situation the Developer pays for
the entire cost of the project and the City reimburses the Developer annually when the
incremental property taxes generated by the project or the District are received. This option
reimburses the Developer a set incentive amount and does not require the City to borrow for
the incentive.

Far projects that require an up-front TIF incentive, the City will utilize available funds or the
most effective horrowing mechanism. The Incentive Benchmarks outlined in this Policy will
be considered when applicable. However, the amount of an up-front incentive will be
conservative to ensure that the development produces incremental property taxes sufficient
to cover the debt service for the project. '

Vill.Development Agqreements

For most projects, a Development Agreement wilt be required to ensure that the financial and
public purpose commiiments of the project are met. The Agreement will detail the terms and
conditions of both the Developer and the City.

. Applying for an Incentive

A. TIF Incentive Applicafion
Six {B) copies of the TIF Incentive Application and associated documents shall be
provided.

B. Application Fee
A non-refundable application fee of $150 Is required for all incentive requests to offset the
costs to review applications. .

C. Application Review Deposit
An application review deposit of $3,000 is required for projects that will require more
intensive review by the City and the City’s consultants. 1f the actual costs reach the
deposited amount, the City shall nofify the applicant in writing and the applicant will be
required to deposit additional funds prior to any additional work on the project. The
required additional deposit would includs an aggregate total fo finish the review and cther
costs that will be incurred.

If an incentive is approved and the applicant proceeds with the project, the City shall
reitmburse the applicant's deposit to the extent permissible under the TIF Law ufilizing
available TIF funds. If the applicant does not proceed with the project, the City shafl
reimburse the applicant for the unused portion of the deposit.






Acceptance of the application and 'application review deposit does not signify a
commitment.on the part of the City to undertake any specific actions or to grant approval
of any requested incentive.

X. Application and Review Process

Itis estimated that the review process will range from 30 to 90 days depending on the
complexity of the project, the requested incentive and the timeliness: of required application
submittals.

1.

4a.

4b.

The applicant discusses their proposed project and the Tax Incremental Financing Policy
with City staff.

Six (6} copies of the TIF Incentive Application and assoclated materials are forwarded to
the Community Pianning & Development Director.

The Community Planning & Development Director and other appropriate staff review the
application for completeness, applicability and eligibility. For incomplete applications,
additional materials and/or information will be requested. In order to better understand
the needs of the project, the applicant or staff may request a meeting.

If, after preliminary review of the-application, City staff determines that the project will
most likely be denied a TIF incentive, the Community Planning & Development Director
will inform the applicant with a letter of explanation.

If, after prefiminary review of the application, City staff determines that the project may
receive a TiF incentive, the Community Planning & Development Director will inform the
applicant in writing. Eight (8) additional copies of the complete application materials shall
be provided. If required for the project, the $3,000 TIF application review deposit will be
requested.

Upon receipt of the application review deposit, the City and/or the City's consultants will
begin a full review of the request.

Once review of the project is complete, the Community Planning & Development Director
and other.City staff will draft a development agreement, which Incorporates any incentive,
and farward It to thie City Council for review.

The applicant will be notified when the deve'lopment agreement is placed on a ley
Council meeting agenda. The appllicant may make a presentahon at the City Council
meeting on the request and development agreement.

The City Councii may approve, deny or amend the development agreement.






